Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

, o= BEVT-23/Z9/Z21501CA

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

lchinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

wsxan L9~

0
T491-0004 EHE—EHEKFFRHE20FH 0 0 FZOMP40[]
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (f§) FAX (0586) 77—1499 0
http://www .barudan.co.jp/ 2006050 00

JH7200M00


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0MP40￻
￹
2006年5月作成

￻



G4

BEVT—-23/Z29/Z15 01CA
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SEBEREI
CONTENTS
¢ .

R

Machine layout (BEVT-Z301CA)
BCEEE (BEVT-Z301CA)

Machine layout (BEVT-Z901CA)
B (BEVT-Z30iCA)

Machine layout (BEVT-ZS01CA [250x400])
EE® [ (BEVT-Z901CA[250x400]}

Machine layout (BEVT-Z1501CA]
FREE (BEVT-Z1501CA)

00

HA

0iB

02A

028

02C

03

04A-1

044-2

04A-3

048-1

04B-2

04C

0401

Table - Frame
F=TWh - 7b—A

Head - Bed A
Ay R-ARyRA

Head - Bed B
Ay R RyRB

Thread cut A
U A

Thread cut B
HUB

Thread cut C
AU C

Take up lever
KIE

Needle bar A(Z3)
FHEA (Z3)

Needle bar A(Z9)
A (29

Needle bar A{Z15)
A (215)

Needle bar B
$t#B

Needle bhar B
$#B

Needle bar C
fEC

Needle bar D(Z3)
D

060418



G4

04D-2 HNeedie bar D{Z9/715)
$H#D (29/715)

05 Jump
Ve

06-1 Thread guide {Z3)
FoE (23)

06-2  Thread guide {79)
FaE (29)

06-3  Thread guide (Z15)
FaE (215)

07 Color change
iz

08 Drive
54 1)

10A-1-1 Pantograph drive A (Z3)
BEERhA (Z23)

10A-1-2 Pantograph drive A (Z3)
HEREN A (73)

10A-1-3 Pantograph drive A (23)
#EEEh A (73)

10A-2  Pantograph drive A
HEREN A

i0B Pantograph drive B
REREN B

106 Pantograph drive C
#ERENC

10D Pantograph drive D
#EEEND

" Control
S

12-1 Accessories (Z3)
TR (13

12-2  Accessories (Z9)
+BE (29)

12-3  Accessories (Z15)
iR {Z15)

13 Lower thread roll
T

INDEX
£ 3

060418



Machine layout

EEE (BEVT-Z301CA)

m C
(e ]
i

10A-1-1

060418



BCiER BEVT-Z901CAR30 X250

Machine layout

060418

12-2
01B
45—
08
01A
10D




Mabhine layout

BEVT-ZNO1CA (250X400)

m

10C

060428



Machine layout
EERIBEVT-Z1501CA)

060418

. _ ‘
i mmmmm%mmm¥ 2
[ae)
Y/
N\ :




_J:".j)bu jll"l‘\
BEVT-23/29/Z215 01CA

00 Toble.Frame

060428



00 Table = Frame
F=TI - 7b—A
ITEM . LIST No. DESCRIPTION #hdhf Q'TY NOTE
IIMH1 20023 |Tablea'ssy 5 —ZIAssy 1  |Option 7=
2lIMH120002 [Table =7 1
3]A9012433 |Ster knob{(STK30N1) AF—J7 (v 7R) STKIN 2
4MH1 200170 |Table support plate spring T — IR R 2
5iIMH2 5007 2 [Top cover g YAtH 1
6lMH2 1 005 0 |Oil receive felt BEIZNE 1
7IMH2 1 0070 |Felt hold plate ZrbRERT L~k 1
8IMP2500 10 |Rear penel(vt ir) YL (VT UR) i
9IMH 2 500 91 |H-shaft protection cover(L) Higigs 5 si— 1) 1
I0)MH120030 F—TNEETS v b 2
11|MH 2 50 0 8 1 |H-shaft protection cover(R) HERfREE 75— (R} 1
12l[MH110004 |Frame(DT-101) 7 L= A OT-101) 1
13/A9019071 |Plastic foot TM-94 TSAF 9o 7 TH-04 4
14/IMH2 50050 |Front cover ZAX bhst—~ 1
1I5)/MH1 10031 ]Gel(40X40Xt6) S0 (40X 40 X £6) 4
16)MH 110020 {Product table(DT-ZN) BEE (DT-IN 1
17IMHT7 9001 0 |Barudan logomark seal FAYIRE g m b C Sl BRI 2
51 Tapping screw(5 X 16) TRRTY v Bk (FRUSX16)
52 Hex.socket bolt M4 X 10 ARERGEHRNL - X0
63 Truss screw M4 X 8(Black chromate} TR ESANRS MXE(RBZOA-
54 Nylon washer{$ 4 X ¢ 9Xtl) FAOLD YL r—($4X G IXLT
G4 060428




AYE. KbA

01A Head.Bed A
BEVT-Z23/729/715 01CA



01A Head - Bed A
Ny R ARy EFA

ITEM L 1ST No. | DESCRIPTION H&a& 0Ty NOTE
I|[KF221020 |Bobbin case (4B19-$6~BA) AL Ser—2 (4B19-56-BA) 1
2IKF220530 ([Bobhin RE 1
3IKF2207 10 [Rotating hook complete KHS12-RYPBNW |# KHS12-RYPBNW 1
4lKF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) THAS I 7 1
5|KL220140 |0il felt Cl5x25x20) FAIT 2 1 (5X25% 200 2
6IMH2 20000 |Lower shaft (DT-ZN) Fig 07-2N) 1
7IMH2 10040 |Throat plate base(Short, 515 white) [$HRA—R (2 a—k. 515504 1
8)KC250482 |Barrel bed cover hold spring BEA Y RAA—PE 255 1
9/HS 210031 |Barrel bed cover (Short type) BNy BHX— (Y a— oA 1
10{A9012027 [Hinge (TH-TN-72) 4R (TH-TN-72) 1
NKL220120 |0i! felt A FANT VA 1
12(MH210032 |Cylinder bed (DT-ZN) 2w =ty K BT-IN) 1
13|KX250080 {Needle plate set screw(Hex. socket) |#HRiLR FRBA) 8
14/MH2 50000 ;Cylinder bed cover (DT-ZN) LY g 8= (DT-2N) 1
15/LA250040 ([Multi cylinder hed cover A RIF LU ST =Ky EHI—A 1
16([KF220290 [Lower shaft coliar TS — 1
17|KL220070 |Lower shaft metal (Rear) T2 s %) 1
18)HT 220061 [Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ASAFT vy (THl 1
19HP220712 |Lower shaft gear{Small gear) Ty — [hdvy =) 1
51 Screw {SM11/64 40%5) U B FARSS (SME1/64 1L4DXE)
52 Set screw(SM11/64 40X5) FUR YRR A S (11764 140X 4)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 ARERAFN b MEX15
54 Pan screw M3X5 FFEREFFANFY MIXKS
58 Hex. socket set screw M5XE AERFTEA S N5XE
56 Hex. socket set screw M6X12 AEFUTIEA S WExT2
57 Hex. socket set screw SM1/4 40X4 RERFIEARS SH1/4 40%4
58 Hex. sacket bolt M8X30 AR b M3X30

4 Ualslg




01B Head.Bed B

AYE-Ry B

2l

)

@ﬁ%@

59

BEVT-23/29/715 01CA

060428

8-8-au



018B Head - Bed B
Ny KRy RB
ITEM .L1ST No DESCRIPTION &% aTy NOTE
1MH2501071 |Arm cover F=Ahri—~ 1 |zn,za
2|A9020207 |Timing belt(10055M1350) 4 2L b (10085M1350) 1
3JJA9020210 [Ider(TPBSN 38-15) FA FZ—{TPBSN 38-15} 1
AlA9011253 |Metal washer{WSSB14-10-2) R v i+ — (N55B14-10-2) 1
5(MH3 10070 |ldlerpin TAES—EY 2
6/MH3 10060 |[Idler base FABRS—=~N—2 1
7IMH3 10091 {Synchronous idler pulley WEETA KS—F -V~ 1
8/A9010110 [SP-shin ring(SP-010100) SPS AU 227 (SP-010100) 1
9MHZ210023 (Am{DT-101) 7 — 4 (DT-101) 1
10/MF 510000 (Encoder{With circle bracket) {TS5307N510) [T ra—&— ABZ 54w b4 (TSEIOTHEI0) 1
11{MH3 1 0011 |Encoder bracket Xa-—-F—F5ry b 1
121A9013071 |Coupling(MCJL6-6-6) A v T U NCI16-6-6) 1
13]MH3 1 00 4 2 |Pulley for main shaft(P22) EHMAT— U — (P22} 1
14/MH3 100 31 |Main shaft motor timing shaft EHE—F B 7 b 1
15/A907 1111 [Needle bearing(TLA-20122) Z— FIAT Y 4 (TLA-20822) 2
16|{MH 250110 |[Gear cover Hyrhsi— 1
17|{MH 31005 3 [Main shaft motor drive shaft(P48) EME—5 — 7 — U — (P48) 1 [1000EER
MH32 10054 [Main shaft motor drive shaft(P44) EME—5 — itk — U — (P44) 1200E6EH
18/MH 7 20000 |(Rotary angle label EERS AN 1 |1000E=A
MH7 30001 |Rotary angle lahel E¥Ef S~ 1 |1200E1EH
18(HP 321090 [Lower shaft connecting shaft collar |Fsil&+2bA5— 2
20)/HP 321082 |Lower shaft connecting gear {Large ge{THhiMEi+v— A& —} 1
21lA901 1252 |Thrust washer {AS2035) ASA FT v i — (A52035) 1
22IMH3 10020 |Point needle(1000rpm) &5t (1000rpm) 1 |1000EHRA
MH3 10022 |Point needle(1200rpm) 158t (1200rpm) 1 [1200E¢=A
23)IMH21 006 0 |Gear cover packing Frhr—rtugs 1
24IMN250040 |Am cover F—Ahsi— 1 [z3
51 Truss screw MAX8{Black chremate)  |+ER(FIROKS MXIRBIOA~R
52 Hex. socket holt M5X35 FREFFAIL b W5X 35
53 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 FRER{TEAFY MEX10
54 Hex. socket set screw MGX12 ABRFHEAFRY WEX 12
55 Hex. socket holt M5XE0 ABALHIL b NEXE0
56 Hex. socket holt MdX15 AEARUFANL b W4X15
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 10 (With washers} [RBFREARNL b WX10 (FES NREBRH)
58 Hex. sacket bolt M12X35 AR b M2X35
59 Hex. socket set screw MEXS FEFTLEA S MEXB
60 Hex. socket set screw MiX8 AARIEARS MEXE
61 Nylon washer (64X $9X 1) FAOYD vy —(d4X pI% 1)
62 Hex. socket flange bolt MAX8 AEFE 7 S SA b maxs
63 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 FREFUTRL b Wx12
64 E-Ring{® 7) ERLESE (FRAT)
Ga raldle




O‘EA Threod cut A

BEVT-23/729/715 01CA

060428



02A Thread cut A
RUIU A
ITEM .L1ST HNo DESCRIPTION HS2% QY NOTE
11HS210051 |Hook fixed stay{Short type) BAE 7y SWIART— (a— ko4 1
2/lHS 210300 |Hook(Cylinder MK5) BEAZ 7 w47 {2 L4 —HKS) 1
IJKC 271001 |Upper thread knife rotary shaft LA EEH 1
4MH270020 [Hook drive rodI(S) 72 BBOy K (S 1
BIKX250080 |Throat nlate set screw{Hex. socket) [#HRtadhe (RHRA 2
BIKX270283 [Cylinder throat plate(Short type) a"{Vr—gHR(La—to17 o' ssy 1
NNKX270023 |[Cylinder throat plate {Short type PUMF—E (L a— oA 1
B)KN270961 [Fixed knife BiEAR 1
9IKX 270010 |Fixed knife set screw BEAZ LS 1
WKN270952 [Driving knife BAR 1
11|A8013066 [Wave washer (WH5) {SK) TE—FF i — (W) (5K 1
12/[KN272010 ([Lower thread knife rotary shaft TFhAZEEH 1
133HT 270181 |Lower thread support stay{Cylinder) (TEHAF—(Ya=) WP 1
14MH2 70030 |Lower thread knife drive rod{S) A ZEBHO Y E () 1
15/A9 056040 |[Rotary solenoid O=-#U=vi /AR 1
3ER25-30X3X8x9 (24V) ERIS-30X3XBXY (24V)
16)LA27 0040 |Solenoid stay VS RRT— 1
TTIKN27 2401 [Stopper eccentric AbwnzEte 2
18|[KC 271940 [Solenoid lever A VS BL— A 1
19/HS210080 [Connecting clamp BEOS7 1
200|KX270430 [Screw(Cylinder) HIEOAFRS (Y 4] 1
21/KX270000 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder pos|#its» 1
bracket
221SJ 2701170 |Lower thread support magic tape (For {FRiRFe Ly o2F—F (2 UF—H) 1
23lKX27 0490 |Throat plate a’ssy $HEA' SSY 1
{Short type, With Lower thread suppor](a—F, FHERH#E)
51 Pan screw M2X3 +RFUTF DR WIXS
52 Hex. socket bolt M4Xi0 AREFUTHRL b W0
53 Hex. socket bolt M4Xx20 AREAFRL b Mx20
54 Hex. nut M3 pae= bl M
55 Hex. socket flush bolt M4X6 FAFGTMALL b M6
56 Hex. socket bolt M3X5 AN b ¥IxE
57 Hex. nut M4 AT b M
of:| 040304




02B Threoad cut B

BEVT-Z23/79/715 01CA

060428



02B Thread cut B
R1Y B

ITEM LI1ST Ne DESCRIPTION HMRA QT NOTE
1|JA8052078 iMicro switch D2VW-01.2A-1 AL OAA v F 02W-01L2A) 1
2IMF210080 |Sensor bracket Erg=FS5u 1
IIMF21 0070 |Lower thread knife drive lever lower|FhAREELA—T 1
4MB 295250 [Lever pin Lri—p 1
5MB2952890 [Lever set pin Lri—tw b 1
§)MB2952 70 |Lever connection plate LTl — b 1
7IIMB295260 [Motor lever collar E=F=l=H5— 1
3MG210070 |Motor lever{Long E Sl (A ) 1
9iMG 210050 |Thread cutter motor bracket {Long) AV E—F—TFS&y D> 1
10/MF510020 (Color change thread cutter motor ot - RYIVE—F— 1
MKC271 120 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Upp{FshAREEL A~ 1
12]A9012114 |DU bush with flange (MBO5OS-10FDL)  [#{DU > 2 (MBOS05-10FDU) 2
51 Trass screw M3Xx15 TERfE FFRMRY MIXIS
52 Hex. socket holt M3X6 AEARtHEL b MIXE
53 Hex. nut M4 I AfFy b W4 3K
54 Hex. socket holt M3X8 AEFUTAIL b MIXS
55 Flush screw M3X8 +FAF IR MIXE
56 Hex. socket set screw M4X5 ARAFYTIEHR S MX5
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 REARAL b X1
58 Hex. socket holt M4 X6 AETUTAIL b MXE

bd UZ0320




02C  Thread cut C

&0 C

34

¥
/
[

N
2 o] S

<

060428

BEVT-Z23/29/7215 01CA



02C Thread cut C
Y C
ITEN] LI1ST No DESCRIPTION HaEE QTyY NOTE
1/A2056041 |Retary solenoid O=F U=Vl /4K 1
4ER45-28 X 3X8X 9 (24V) 4ER45-2BX 3% BXY [24V)
JJKL270260 |Switch stay AL v FART— 1
3]/A9052028 |Proximity switch{RS-603) SEHEX A v F (RS-603) 1
4/SG270081 ([Thread away base FhR—2 1
5|KN272401 |3opper eccentric Abyn-—zFt 1
6/SG270090 |Thread away sclenoid lever FLWI LS A BLri— 1
TIKL270450 |Hook guide plale ZyoHARTL—b 1
3IKL2 70091 |Thread away hook guide DTy I HAK 1
9IKL 270101 |Thread avay hook AW T v 1
[0]JKL270131 |Lever connecting pin Lri—mge s 2
IIKL270120 |Connecting plate T — b |
12lMN2 7 01 30 |Thread guard disk Assy{DT-Z3) HEMA s 5 v (DT-23) 123
LA270150 |Thread guard disk Assy (ZN-A) FHMA s s v (IN-A) 129
LA270151 (Thread guard disk Assy{ZQ-A) FMIMA s s v (20-4) 1|215
13yMN27 0150 |Thread guard disk (upper DT-Z3) MM (k- DT-23) 1/23
KX270050 [Thread guard disk (upper) M (k) t|29
RD270040 [Thread goard disk (upper) FHtm (F) 1215
14MN270160 |Napped plate (23) WESL— - (23) 4]
KX270370 |Napped plate WETL— | (29
RD270020 (Napped plate BWEIL—k 2|15
15|KX 270070 |Thread guard disk spacer FAMZ A —— 2
16fMN27 0140 |Thread guard disk bracket (DT~Z3} BT 54y b DT-23) 1}z3
LA270120 |Thread goard disk bracket (ZN-A) BT S5y b (ZN-A 1]29
LA270080 |Thread guard disk bracket (ZQ-A) R T 54 v b (20-A 11215
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 AEARHENL - HIX10
52 Truss screw MIXé TR RS AR MIXE
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X 12 (Spring washer) FR@mftiL b MaX12 (FUREE&F)
54 Hex. nut M4 (I ;b M (3)
55 Truss screw MAX20 TR P SRR MX20
56 Hex. socket sel screw MAX5 FRARUTIEDFR S MX5
o7 Truss screw MAX§ +FAR RS RNDRD WIXE
58 Truss screw M4x10 +FERF FSAPRT HXT0
L5 040630




03 Toke up lever B
A

BEVT-Z3/Z9/135 01CA

060319



03 Take up lever
KFE

ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #HRAa QY NOTE

1 RV230070 |(Take up lever driving lever a’'ssy {XFEBjL/{—a"ssy 1 |1000rpm
MK230130 |(Take up lever driving lever a’'ssy  |REHE&IL/S—4 ssy 1 {1200rpm
2|lRH230801 [Take up lever driving lever Metal) |RITEEBIL/S— (A IEA) 1
3IRHZ230311 |Take up [ever driving lever RIEEEL 3 — 1
4RH230810 ([Take up lever metal RITRRENL - A2 1
§lKF230501 |Take up lever roller a'ssy RO ssy 1
6|KF230680 ([Cam followers (KRX4XT7. IX15-1PX1] [HAZ+AT KRX4XT. 9X15-1PX 1} 1
7/IHB23 0650 ([Flush screw(With adhesion) “RA M5 25 I 1
8 RV230060 ([Take up lever driving raller KR 20 (A5 4 71205 1 (1000rpm
MK230120 |[Take up lever driving rokler E3udiif pal 1 (1200r5m
9/RD2301 30 (Take up lever driving roller shaft [RiFsEEoO#H 1
10{HB 230800 |Take up lever driving lever fixing p|RFE#ML—EEL 1
set collar Ty bAT—

MM|RH230610 [Thrust washer ATALD v r— 1
12lRH230320 (Take up lever driving lever fixing p|RFERLN—-ERL> 1
13IRH230330 [Needle bar driving cam set collar [stERE LRS- i
14MH230220 |[Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy|Xi® - S+#ERE’ ssy (DT-101} 1
15/MH23 0080 [Needle bar driving cam a’ssy SHHEREEID Aa’ sy 1
16jRN23 0030 [Bearing case a’ssy AT UL HFr—2a" ssy 1
17IMH230090 |Needle bar driving cam with groove [$HEEEHAKGE 1
1BJRN230040 |Bearing case R7 V=2 1
18/A9010073 (Ball bearing(6005Z2) R 7 Y 22 (600572) 1
20049012421 |C-ring for hole 47 CELLHBITA 47 1
21|HB 230080 [Washer for cam(2) HLAT v —(2) 1
22(HB2 30070 [Washer for cam(1) ALART v —() 1
23JRR23 0240 |[Take up lever cam H6S ¢20 FFEH L HES 20 1
24/HB2306 20 |Flush screw TR IR RBEA) 3
25/RH2 30300 |[Take up lever cam base RFEHAA~R |
26)RH230280 |Needle bar crank rod s SoOv R 1
27/RH23027 1 |Needle bearing ZeRRFUSY 1
28(A9011251 |Frange unit(SBPFL 204) 7S URaTy b (SBPFL 204) 1
20(MH 310110 |Bearing bracket HEFTSTv b 1
30{MH 3101 00 {Arm reinforcement hracket T—LBBRISTv b ]
31|MH2 3005 2 |Needle bar driving pulley SHEEERN T — U — 1
32|IMH2 30061 |Upper shaft Ba 1
51 Hex. socket set screw MAXd4 (With adhe{r<mrvftibsda s MAX4 (ERTH)
52 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) AREF v b M URESRH)
53 Hex. socket set screw MoX5 ARARG AR N5XE
54 Hex. socket bolt MAX15 (With washers) jRAaFRMEARI b WX15 (TS /RER]
55 Hex. socket holt MGX18 FBFATARL b X8
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 FAFUEAN - MEXB
57 Hex. socket bolt M5X20 FRETUTAI b MEX20
58 Hex. socket bolt M4dx10 FEFGIL b MEXT0
59 Hex. holt M3x12 AEAIL R WXI2
60 Hex. socket set screw M6X6 FRERHIEARD HEXE

1 Ubl4is




Needle bor A(Z3D

#HEA(Z3)

04A-1

i

BEVT-Z301CA

060428



04A—1 Needle bar A(Z3)
SHEEA (Z 3)

ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION ZR& QY NOTE
I(RD230480 [Needle bar a’ssy §i3a’ ssy 3
2/RD230490 [Needle bar guide SN F 3
JIRH230410 |Needle bar it 3
4JHT 230251 |Needle bar spring{Upper) HE: A NA] 3
5HT 230330 |[Cloth hold set clamp Wy boSLS 3
flHT23026 3 |Washer for set clamp y ST RES 3
718G230220 |Needle bar spring lower SR F 3
8|lRD230370 |Cloth hold{ZQ4) Timx (204) 3
9/JKF230910 [0-ring(ANG227-5) 0U >4 (ANG227-5) 3
1W0[HT230120 [Washer 2.4 Pa5aviyiv— 24 3
11|RH230440 |Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) ghakd (7w 2 - kRS 3
12IRH230460 |Needle clamp screw |ﬁht:k-‘) 3
13)RH230450 [Needle clamp (With hook} |£‘I'1I:¥J(7-y9m 3
14|FND70011Q1 Needle (DBXKSQ1-NY11) 8t (DEXKSQ1-NY11) 3
15/MN2 3006 0 |Take up lever shaft FE Y7 1
16/|SG230200 |Take up lever collar{Z12) RERAHS— 112 2
17 /MN230001 [Slide block set (DT-ZN) ASA EZOus 2y OT-13) 1
18)]MN 230011 |Slide block(DT-Z3) RS54 RFBw & OT-23) 1
19/MN230020 [Bearing plate RFUH T -] 1
200MN 230050 |[Take up lever spacer(t18.1) A A== (t18. 1} 2
21/KX230152 (Take up lever {ZN multi) R (VT AF) 3
22|KX230147 ([Take up lever spacer FFER A=Y — 2
23)MN230040 |Needle bar stocker M bwh— 1
24/A9014167 |0-ring 55065 0U & 55065 2
25|MN23017120 |NeedleFelt{DT-Z3) 7 o T-28) 1
26/MN23 0031 |Needie bar base {DT-Z3} S~ — R (07-23) 1
2f1IMN 2 3 00 8 0 [Take up lever stocker fixed bracket KRA bvh—BEFF 5y 1
28|MN 230070 |Take up lever stocker(DT-Z3) EFER v h— (DT-23) 1
29)|MN230110 |LM-guide(2SRS15MUU+126L) LM f 1 (28RS 15MULI+126L} 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw MAX4 [ABFRESTARS b2 X4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 FEFETAL - HIXE
53 Hex. socket set screw MAX8 AARLSHFRS X8
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X14 FREFUTAN b MIX14
55 Hex. socket flush screw M3X14 AHFRHIMA S HIX14
56 Hex. socket button bolt MAX8 ARERFHRS A b MXE
57 Hex. socket holt M3X35 FEAYFHRNL b M3X 35
58 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 AREFUTHRL b Wx12
59 Hex. socket bolt M5X14 AEFUTANL b M5X14
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 ARETUTAIN b M4x8

= Ublds




044-2 Needle bar A(Z9)
&HEA (29)

BEVT-Z901CA

060428



04A—2 Needle bar A(Z9)
HEA (2 9)
ITEM . L1ST HNo DESCRIPTION 8% Ty NOTE
1
2(RD230480 |Needle bar a"ssy §#5a" ssy 9
3IRD230490 |Needle bar suide SHHEH A 1 9
4RH230410 [Needle bar $HiE 9
5/HT 230251 [Needle bar spring (Upper) - e 9
6lHT230330 |Cloth hold set clamp A Ev ST 9
fIHT23 0263 |Washer for set clamp ty oS THESR 9
B|SG230220 |Needle bar spring lower HEA T 9
9IRD23 0370 |Cloth hold{zQ4} fIRA (204 9
I0/KF230910 |0-ring(ANG227-5) BY & (ANB22T-5} 9
NHT230120 |Washer 2.4 PaSarDyiy— 2.4 9
12(RH230440 |Needle clamp (With hook, set screw)  [StiEs {79 & - ok SH) 9
13RH230460 ([Needle clamp screw gtibk g
14|[RH2 30450 |Needle clamp (Kith hook) ity (7w o) 9
15[FNO7001101 Needle (DBXK5Q1-NY11) 3+ [DRXKSQ1-NY11) 9
15 SG230230 {Take up lever spacer (t=6. 1) EFEAAR—Y— (t=6. 1) 2|1000rpm
MK230050 [Take up lever washer RET vy~ 3[1200rm
171A901 1248 [LM-guide(SSR15XV2UUE+220LYF) LMA A | (SSRIGXV2UUE+220LYF) 1
" KX230152 [Take up lever {ZN multi) FEE (N L) 9{1600rpm
MK230040 [Take up laver XiF 9/1200rpm
18[KX2301471 |Take up lever spacer FAERA—H— 8
200MH2 30110 |[Needle bar stocker (DT-ZN) SHER b w3 — (DT-IN) 1
211A9014167 j0-ring $5065 0V > §5065 18
22/MH230031 |Needle bar hase (DT-ZN) SHH =X (0T-IN) 1
23IMH230100 |Needle bar felt (DT-2ZN) $HEZ T b DT-20) 1
24iMH2 300 4 0 |Take up lever shaft (DT-ZN) EFRL v 7 b (DT-IN 1
25 $G230200 |[Take up lever collar{Z12) EFElAS— (112 2|10000pm
MK 2 30090 |Take up lever collar{14L) FiERIAZ— 041 211200pm
26iSW230000 [Slide block set A4 EFOyoE 1
27/MH230021 |Slide block (DT-ZN) A54 K70y OT-N 1
28|KX230040 [Bearing plate RFPU»IF—t 1
29IMK 2301 10 |Take up lever stocker(DT-ZN) FIER v A= DT-2N) 1
UMK 230010 |LM support bracket ML= & 2 F L~ b 1
3II(MK 230020 |Holder plate |EATL— b 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4X4 [RBRIEGYTIAAS Y bR x4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 FBFAIL b MIXS
53 Hex. socket set screw M4x3 FEFAEDH RS NXE
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 FRAFEAL - X0
55 Hex. socket button bolt M4X3 FEFUETRS VAL b M4XE
56 Hex. socket flush screw M3X14 ARARFLRS HIX 1Y
o7 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 FREARAI - MX12
58 Hex. socket holt M5X15 ARETUTANL R MEX1E
59 Hex. nut M4 pae: et
B0 Hex. socket bolt M4Xx38 ARANRFRL b MXE
61 Hex. socket bolt MAX14 FOERHL L WX 14
62 Hex. socket bolt M3X3% AEAMAL b MIXI5
2 0b04Ze



044-3 Needle bar ACZ15)
§#HiEA(Z15) 15

BEVT-Z1301CA

060428



04A—-3 Needle bar A(Z15)
§HHEEA (Z15)

ITE LIST HNo DESCRIPTION BRE o' TY NOTE
1/IRD230480 [Needle bar a’ssy $1#a" ssy 15
2IRD230490 |Needle bar guide FHEH A | 15
3IRH230410 (Needle bar g 15
4HT 230251 |Needle bar spring(Upper) St (1) 15
S)IHT 230330 [Cloth hold set ¢lamp HPR Ly boSL7 15
6lHT230263 [Washer for set clamp Ty b S TRIES 15
7|SG230220 |Needle bar spring lower R T 15
8]RD230370 [Cloth hold (2Q4) WIBZ (104) 15
9IKF 230910 |0-ring{AN6227-5) 0 > 2f {ANG227-5) 15
WHT230120 {Washer 2.4 PacaArTyvir— 2.4 15
1M{RH230440 [Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) EHED (7 w2 « ks 15
12lRH2 30460 [Needle clamp screw fhibk i5
13(RH230450 |Needle clamp With hook) Hk# (7 v 24 15
14[FNOT0011Q1 Need!e (DBXK5Q1-NY11) &t (DBXKSQI-NY11) 15
159SL270070 |[Take up lever shaft(ZQB) Efi+ 7 b (206) 1
16|SL230001 |Slide block set (2Q6) AFLEIOvoEy +(206) 1
17|SL230021 {$lide hlock AL K70y 1
iBlRD230060 [Bearing plate RFY»GF o~k 1
19(SG230200 |Take up lever collar(Z12) RIERAHS—(212) 2
20)SG230230 |Take up lever spacer {t=6. 1) RRAA—H—(t=6.1) 2
21[KX230152 |Take up lever {ZN multi) REF (N ILR) 15
22|KX 230141 |Take up lever spacer ERAA—H— 13
23)RD230201 (Take up lever spacer collar R A=Y —H 5~ 1
24/S1.230040 |Needle bar stocker (ZQ6) 2 b v h— (206) 1
25]/A9014167 |0-rirg S5065 QU ¢ 55065 30
26/|SL230080 [Needle bar feed oil string SHEZ 1
2718230031 |Needie bar base Hi~—2= 1

28(MK 230020 |Holder plate i g PR 1
29|MK 230010 LM rail holder plate (UTPENTE s i d LS 1
30|SL230050 (Take up lever stocker(ZQ6) TR b hr= (206) 1
d1|sL230060 LM~guide(ZQ6) LMA 1 I (208) 1
32(SL230090 |Slide block sim AL RTIavs oA 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw MAX4 RARGYTNAL 2 b 22 M4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARETUTANL + M3Xx8
53 Hex. socket set screw MAx4 AEAMEDHFT Mx4
54 Hex. socket set screw M4X8 AEFUTESHR D HX8
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AR B 1% 10
56 Hex. socket flush screw M3x14 FENANFD MIX14
57 Truss screw M4Xx38 TR M3 240k MIx8
58 Hex. socket holt M3x35 AR - W335
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 RERMAHRL - Mx12
fi0 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 (With washers) [AmmeAn b ¥5x15 (PrEe Ik ER)
61 Hex. nut M4 {With washers) REF Y b MIFEES RESE
62 Hex. socket bolt M4x14 ARERRIL S X4
63 Hex. socket bolt M3x25 FREFFAI - MIX25
7 Uel4sd




Needle bar B
gtiEB

04B-1

o
-_._‘3

~
a

BEVT-23/Z9/15 01CA

060428



04B-1 Needle bar B
B
ITEW L1ST No DESCRIPTION ZR4% Ty NOTE
1IMH2 301 40 |Slide shaft a’ssy(DT-ZN) ATA Birvy 7 RAssy (DT-IN) 1
2MH230180 |0il core(210mm 7% (210mn) 1
IIMH230170 Slide shaft{DT-ZN) ASA B2 7k DT-IN ‘ 1
4KX230071 [Slide shaft bush(Upper) AZA Y7 b Fwia L) 1
5IHT230750 [0i] core (30mm) 5 {30mm) i
BlHT230471 (Small link pin MEE 1
TIHT230491 [Link(Small) Udr (i) 1
8HT230730 [Shim ring{&10 t=0.3) SAY S B0 t=0.3) 1
9|lA9012127 [E-ringl3) ERNL SO (FFLREED) 2
10/KF230530 |Roller(For take up lever) 20 (XA 2
1M HT230450 [Link raller joint pin Ursanvadfyv ey 1
12/lHT230760 [0il core(8mm i (8m) 1
13(HB230200 [Needle bar driving |ink FHEIREYY > o 1
14fHT 230510 |Needle bar driver slide block SHEN &R0 v & 1
15(8G230180 |Link raller joint piniLarge) Ursansadyhes Al 1
16(HT230480 |LinkiLarge) Urd X) 1
17]SG230190 [Washer for joint pin CEPSA N D 1
18y$G230031 |Cloth hoid slide hlock WM Oy o 1
19MH230200 (Grip spring U A T2 4 1
201SG230000 |0ilreceive plate HMBRIIL—b 1
21/HT 230340 [Cloth hold support rubber iz iRt Ju PN 1
22|IHT 230290 |Needle bar beat fixing base SHNN S B4 1
23)HT 230520 [Needle bar driving stopper SHEEINE R by t— 1
24|/A9 012368 [Spacer roll bush $3X4%12 5 RAR—H— BTy pIXAXLLS ]
25|RH230550 [Shim ring ‘ TaYYY 1
26|RH230540 |Needie bar driver g IE] 1
ZIIHT230280 [Needle bar driver pin st s 1
28/HT 230560 |Needle bar driver return spring HHENE Yy~ 2T Y vy 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 ARARMIEDHRS HEX10
52 Hex. socket set screw M4X6 With nylof/mAstibnss MaX6 (4 02
53 Hex. nut M4 AAFy M
54 Hex. socket bolt MAX12 (With washers) [REARMHA b WxX12 (FES sRESH
55 Hex. socket button halt M3 X6 FREFUTAS AN - H3XE
56 Hex. socket set screw MAX4 With nylofARRRIEDRS WX4 (34 024D
57 Hex. Socke bolt M2 5x6 ABEREIN - WL 5XE
[of:] U4izZb




04B-2 Needle bar B

#HiEB

3

BEVT-Z901CA{N)

0e0428



04B—2 Needle bar B
§14E B

ITEM| L1 ST No DESCRIPTION BRA Ty NOTE
1I/MH230140 |Slide shaft a"ssy (DT-ZN) ASA K+ 7 MAssy DT-IN) 1
2IMH230180 (0il corei210mm it (21 0mm) 1
3IMH23 0170 [Slide shaft (DT-ZN) AS4 By 7 b DT-IN 1
AIKX230071 (Slide shaft bush(Upper) ARy 7T vialh) 1
5(HB230200 ([Needle bar driving link SHSRRY Y 1
BHT230510 |Needle bar driver siide block fthmnEiEs IOy s 1
TIHT230290 |Needle bar beat fixing base SN & Bt £ 1
8HT230520 ([Needle bar driving stopper HBANER b ysi~ 1
8lA9012368 {Spacer (Roll bush) AR=Y= (BT v a) 1
10{RH230550 |Shim ring NI 1
1M{RH230540 [Needle bar driver iHgmx 1
12/lHT230280 |[Heedle bar driver pin g e 1
13IHT 2306560 [Needle bar driver return spring HmEUs—vaFUL Y 1
14HT230750 |0il core(30mm) S (30mm) 1
15|HT 2304771 (Small link pin hroEy 1
16|HT 230491 [Link(Small) Yo lht 1
1FlHT 230730 |Shim ring($10 t=0. 3) AU (H10 1=0.3) 2
18|lRR230130 [Link roller joint pin Yyraandas s pes 1
199IRR 230150 |Cloth hold roller HFTao 1
200RR230140 |Washer AZA bES 1
21{HT230760 |0il core{8mm % (Bmm 1
22/IHT 230770 (0il core(20mm) e (20mm) 1
23 HT 230460 |Large link pin KUVEEy 1
24HT230480 (Link(Large) U» s K) 1
25/HT230500 |Set slide block HABMIOY o 1
26|HP 231370 |[Square ball IES 1
27T/HT 230320 |Square ball pin - B 1
28)MH230200 |Grip spring TV TRTULY 1
2818SG230000 |0i] receive plate AL~k 1
30)RV230250 [Cloth hold support HRIRY 1
31/1HT230340 [Cloth hold support rubber LA 1
51 Hex. socket set screw MGX10 FAENfHRS RS MEX10
52 Hex. socket set screw MAX6 (With nylon) [AREAFILDFRS WXE[F-1 OAT)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 (With washers) [REARAHNLF MX12 (FES /X EEH)
54 Hex. socket button bolt M3X6 AAFIHES AL b M3XE
55 Hex. socket set screw M4AX4 (With nylon) |FRAFUELSAR LD MX4 (4 O241)
56 Hex. Socke bolt M2. 5X6 FRAFUTAIL - M2 EXE

G5 060429




04C Needle bor C

060028

BEDT-73/79/715 01CA



04cC Needle bar C
it C
ITEMf L I1ST No DESCRIPTION 5% QTY NOTE
IIMH2 30150 |Lever pin block (515 white) L—E»70y s 515KT 4 b 1
IIRR230090 |Needle bar driving lever set (P25, 65) |st#888 L -sS—+ v  (P25. 65) 1
fIHB 230271 ([Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set [SHEEBLA~BRE Y £y bHS— 1
collar
4IRR230080Q |Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) FHEERE)L /< — (P25, 65 1
5|HB 23 0361 |Needle roller with retainer (KV8X [1X108V2) HRFEBEHEAD O KVEX 11 X108V 2
6lHB 23 0281 |Needle bar driving lever {ixing pin collar [HH#EBHL—BEL »h5— 1
IIHT230410 ([Needle bar driving lever {ixing pin |st@EBLA-BEEY 1
3lHB23026 1 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin |SHRESERIL A—BMEEE S 1
5iHB230220 |Needle bar driving lever pin{B) SHEEEL /S — 2 (B) 1
10]sG230270 |Can guide plate HAHA BRI — R 1]1000RPM
11/$G230210 |Cloth hold cam(K3) IR N A K 1
12|lMK230080 |Cam tap plate HaFuTA—b 1
13J/A801 2053 |lex socket set screw (Fith sieel ball) [RARFEAZY @ik 1
M6x0. 7x8 MBx0. 7x8
4|LA230080 |Slide shaft bush {Lower) RS Rep T Tz (F) 1
15/A8019037 (0-ring (Bush under $12.5 NOK) QUM (FyiaF $12.5 HOK) 1
"16|LA230140 |Bearing suide RT7ULTHAE 1
1718G230300 |Bearing pin NKTULHEY 1
18/A9010065 |Ball bearing 6862z M= RTF U v Gbzz 1
19{MM 27 0000 |Thread support a’ssy(24V) DTHE-7Q  |#{RIFASSY (24V) DTHE-IQ 1
20/SG270050 [Thread support base RfRHEA—X 1
21|/A901 4166 (Plug cushion rubber TM-06-6 FSHwioadh TN-96-6 1
22]1SG270060 |Thread support lever FERELA— 1
23|$G2 70070 [Thread support link RREBU L 1
24{A9012127 |E-ring(¢d E 58 (FFTARE 5 3) 2
25|SG2701 20 (Thread support return spring RRBUSF—1F 1
26|SG270110 |Thread support lever pin screw HEELNA—E2RS 1
2I|[KC270101 |Soleneid pin YA REY 1
28|A905604 2 [Keep solenoid(24V) TDS-K10SL-368 FTU LS 1 [24V]) TDS-K10SL-368 1
200HT 230420 |Guide plate AL B#7L—F 1]1200zrpu
51 Hex. socket set screw MAX4(With nylon) |AREFRAEARD MXA A QA
52 Hex. socket boll M4X12 (With washers) [/RERMEAUL - MIX12 (FEBS /RERM
53 Hex. socket set screw MaX5 RBARMTIEARY H5X5
54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) AAEFy b MG RS
55 Hex. socket bolt M4X 14 (With adhesive) [FSBARMAI - Max14 R
56 Hex. sockel bolt M4X3 FRAFYEAL b HXE
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 FRAREAIL b XIS
58 Hex. socket set screw (Dog point) MAXI2 [AAFEFEA % (B Mx12
59 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(Rith washers) |AREAMHL b WX 12 (FEBE /1RERH)
60 Hex. socket boli M4X6{With washers) |AAIFHHRL N~ MX6(FES /AXESH
61 Hex. socket sel screw Mo X® AATUTIEA RS H5XE
62 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 (With washers) [AREAFREARI L M3X6 (FES /5 Ed(t
3 Hex. nut M4 AEFy b M
G4 060424




Needle bor D(Z3>

$#H#D(23)

04D-1

BEVT-Z301CA



04D~—1 Needle bar D(Z3)
§T#D (Z 3)

ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION K& a'TY NOTE
11SG250020 |Take up lever drive lever guard KIFEERI L /A —H— 1
2RV 250070 |Arm upper cover F=AL7H 1
3IMK230030 [0i] save felt BEZ T 1
4IMN2500 20 |Sewing head cover Ehsi— 1
5|MN240070 [Thread guard Z3 With guide) K3 FBFH) 1
6lAS059027 |Laser marker(LM-6501NDW) L —tF—7—h— (LM-6501NDW} 2
7|lA8014179 |O-ring(P11.2) 0U =2 P11 2) 2
8|MNB6 300 20 |Laser marker holder b=tf=T = s — 2
9)MN 6 3 0 0 3 0 |Laser marker bracket(Horizontal) b—=H#—2—h—7 3%+ kT 1

10]SU270050 (Thread holder spring Flb AsR 1

11SL270040 |Thread holder spring fixied screw Folb A 7R ARft R 2 2

12)MN 270120 |Thread guide apron(DT-Z3) FEET IO (DT-23) 1

131SG270140 (Thread support apron spacer RREI A ZA—Y— 2

14MN250012 [Cap cover(Z3) WThs5— (I3) 1

15MN 6 300 10 |Laser marker position set plate L—t—v—hH—fEaHI -k 1

16/MN6 30040 |Laser marker bracket{(Vertical) L—¥—T—H=F 5w - (E@E) 1

17TIMN2 500 6 0 |Oil holder felt HBIFZ I+ 1

18|A9 014168 |Brass rivet ¢2/11,5(Bress) ERUUAy bo2/11.5 1

19(SG2701 30 |Thread support pin RIRFE 3

201SG270000 (Thread support clamp HEFOS LS 3

211SG2 701 80 |Thread support spring REHR TS 3

22|lHT 2700 6 3 |[Thread support clamp set screw M3 X6 RFEBLS TRl 3
MN2 70110 |[Thread guide apron Assy #FBEIIOrAs sy 1

51 Hex. bolt M5X12 AL b MEX12

52 Pan screw M3X8 FFAMF AR NIXE

53 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 With washers) |=@rfain b Mx8 (TS /S RERA)

54 Hex. socket set screw{Flat point) M3Xr@rutisHx s (T MIx4

55 Wing bolt (I} M3Ix8 AL - 218 M3x8

56 Hex. socket bott MAX 15 (¥ith washers) |RB7UAUL b WX 15 (FES /RERM)

57 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 (With washers) [REAREAIL b N5X10 (FEBEE /RES]

58 Hex. socket holt M4X6 (With plain waskBAREFL - MEXE (RS

59 Hex. socket flange holt M4x25 AERG TS IR Mix25

) Ubldzh




04D-2 Needle bar D{ZS/Z13>

st#D(Z9/Z135)

060428

BEVT-79/71301CA



04D—2

Needle bar D

it D_(79/715)

ITEH L 1ST Ho DESCRIPTION #BaRE aTY NOTE
11SG250020 |Take up lever drive lever guard KFFREEN L N—H— K 1
2IRV250070 |Arm upper cover FebbTs 1
] PE250000 [Head caver (Z% Ay Bhri—(29) 129

PG250000 |[Head cover{Z15) v EHs5—(215) 1{215
4 KX240161 |Thread guard (¥ith guide) KA B 1]29
RD240271 |Thread guard(Nith guide) KRBT BT 11215
5MK23 0030 |0il save felt WEZ b 1
61SG270140 |Thread suppart apron spacer HEHT AV RA—Y— 2|
; MH2 70130 |Thread support apron a’ssy HIREL TOASSY 1/29
5G270170 [Thread support aprom a’ssy BB TS O/ASSY 1|215
g MH2 70140 {Thread support apron REBTIOY 1129
SL270010 (Thread support apron FRET IO 1{215
9|sG270130 |Thread support pin MR 9|29
151215
10/SG270000 |Thread support clamp RRBOSVT 9{z9
15)215
11]HT 27006 3 |Thread support clamp set screw REFI S TIEARY W3nb 9]z0
M3x6 15]215
1 SG270180 |Thread support spring MARFF R 9iz9
15{215
3 MH270150 |Thread holder spring Stk AIE 129
SL270020 [Thread holder spring Fub AsSE 11215
14{SL 270040 |Thread holder spring fixed screw Felk ASNRERAT R 21215
3|29
15/SL270030 |Thread holder spring support Selk ASS R b 1|21
16{MH2 50180 [Cap cover set (DT-101) BEH=2y - 0T-101) 1
1718G250060 |0i] holder felt i g iy 1
18MH250190 |Cap cover (DT-101) W — Br-101) 1
199A9014168 |Brass rivel ¢2X11. 5(Brass} AEMEE Y A b $2X10 5 (RE) 4
51 Hex. bolt M5xX12 (with washers) AEAI - USX12 (RES, /iR
52 Pan screw M3X8 TR RN WX
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 15 (with washers) |[+F/REAUL b WX 15 (FEER /R EBR)
54 Hex. socket bolt MAXG (With plain washer) |FREFUFAIL b Méx6 TFEERH)
55 Hex. socket flange boll M4 X125 AENFZS ORI b WX25
G4 060428




BEVT-Z3/729/15 01CA



05 Jump
ko
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION ZR%Z QTY NOTE
11A9056039 [Rotary solenoid A-gU—YL /AR 1
3ER35-30X 38X 9 (24V) 3ER35-30X 3K BX T (24V)
2IMN230090 [Indication plate BRI —F 1|z
3IMH230161 {Indication plate BRI -k 1 [zN/ZQ
48G230260 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket [StEIbwARETSo vk 1
5/lHT 230220 |Needle bhar stopper A b w st 1
6lHT 2306 20 [Needle bar stopper fixing pin R by AmFEY 1
71IHB240020 |Jump solenoid lever R ATV SVTLE 1
8lHB 240030 {Jump solenoid lever pin Py TILS A RLR—E 1
9RD230250 [Jump solenoid fixing bracket By ISR ISy b 1
10|HB240041 [Jump eccentric Drudrgbl 2
51 Hex. nut M4 AEFY M
52 Hex. socket button bolt M4X8 ARERMHES L - M8
53 Hex. socket button balt M4XxE RARMRS AL - M4XE
54 Hex. socket set screw Md4xd4 (With adhe{mfmAffikarrs kx4 dRAmH
1) Hex. socket bolt M4X8 ABIUFRIL - Mdx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18 (With washers) |REFAFHRIL b NGX18 (FFES /{RERM)
57 Hex. socket bolt MAX12 (With plain wajr@umidsfi b X2 (FER{T
(With adhesion) HEREI)
i 1407720




06-1 Thread guide(Z3)
#8(23)

’:;.))j»ﬁ))v __

@)

BEVT-Z3 01CA



06—1 Thread guide (Z3)
FiE (Z 3)

ITEM| LIST HNo DESCRI!PTION e @Iy NOTE
1YMN240000 |[Tension base a"ssy (DT-Z3) 5> ia ihssy DT-23) 1
2|1sP240080 |Felt(DSH-YP 7 x b I+ (DSH-YF) 1
JIMN240010 |Tension base Fieanh 1
4RR240300 |Tension a’ ssy{D§) FIMFASSY (0S) 3
5HT 240290 ([Tension wheel a’ssy F i a oA —MARIL 3
6lRR24 0510 (Thread spring adjusting plate FBHF R RRAR 3
TIRD240154 |Dial tension a’ssy(DS) FAIHRETE D) 3
8IMN24 0040 (Thread guide plate (DT-Z3) HEATL— bk DT-23 1
9IMN 240050 |Tension base a'ssy HFHFS—RAssy 1

10|MN240030 ([Board fixed plate EARELF T L~ b 1
MM[EBY02820 (8550 - switch board with thread detec(8550 - sstigftA A wFBiR 1
12HT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk (YIFhimt r#—F 122 (14 3
13IKN540510 ([Tension wheel nut Freavid — Ny b 3
14HT240180 {SM-nut SMFw 3
15|{A9068032 [FCH clamp (FCW-26) FOh% 5 > (FOW-26) 1
51 Truss screw M3X5 FFEART RS ADFT WS
52 Truss screw MAX6 TFRAS b F MR MEXE
53 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AEFy b SNI/64 TFES /RERM
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 (With washers) [REsfttil b MIXB(RER /B
55 Pan screw M3X4 AR MIX4
56 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 ABFRARL - WX
57 Pan screw M3 X6 PR FANRT NIXE
58 Hex. socket balt M5X15 (With washers) |FRmmRftaL b M5X15 (RS /REERH)

2} (40304




06-2 Thread guide(Z
8 (29)

BEVT-Z2901CA

060428



06-—-2

Thread guide (Z9)

$iE (Z29)

ITEM LI1ST MNo DESCRIPTION 3mRg QY NOTE
1/RR240280 [Felt {DSH-YN) 7z /b b (DSH-TN) 1
2/IRR240300 |Tension a’ ssy(DS) FIBFASSY (DS) 9
IIHT2402 90 |[Tension wheel a’ssy T i3 ik — LT ]
4HRR 240510 (Thread spring adjusting plate U ERIR 9
5\RD2407154 [Dial tension a"ssy (DS) FAVNHRBTHE DS 9
BlIMH24 001 1 [Tension base bracket * R (D§-ZH) FrLavBA-Z ROT-IN 1
TfIRR240310 |Thread guide plate upper [DSH-YN) HEATL— b - L OSH-IN 1
8lRR240320 [Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YM) #RERT L — b - T DSH-IN) 1
5iMH2 40041 |Sponge rubber DT-ZN) AL BT 4 (OT-IN 1

10|MH2 40030 |Second thread guide plate lower (DT-ZIS=%RAT L — - DT-IN 1
11|MH2 40051 |Thread guide plate il L= 1
121KN54 0510 |Tension wheel nut T riea kA —)bFu b 9
13lHT2401 01 ILower thread detection sensor disk (Y| FhiEtEo—Fr 22 () ]
14IMP 240030 |Tension base case a’ ssy (¥T-Z9) Fralfr—2 Assy NT-20) 1
15 HT240180 |SM-nut M b 9
16lRR2 40340 [Tension earth plate (DSH-YN) FryarT—A7 L— I D5H-TN] 1
17|/EBY02580 |8590 - switch board with thread detec{8590 - S&itikit R v F &R 1
18|RR 240330 |[Switch board fixed base A v FEARRE < — X DS) 2
19IMH2 40021 (Tension base bracket - L (DS-ZH} FriavBA—2Z  LDOT-IM 1
200MP 240040 |Tension base cover (VT-20) Fii g BhA— NT-29) 1
21|/A9 068032 [FCK clamp (FCH-26) FC#E S > 7 (FCH-26) 1
22/[SF240061 [Tension base cover A(DS-ZN) FriaBAs—hDS-IN 1
23IMP240020 |[Tension base a’ssy(¥T-Z9) 53 7 o Hhssy VT-29) 1
51 Truss screw M3 X5 TR P SANFY WIXE
52 Flush screw MAX8 +FERAIMA S WXE
53 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AFTFy b M6 (TSR /FER
54 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 REFUHL B M2x)
5% Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8|TERHF RS v 7 BF1 & MIXE
56 Pan screw M3 X4 TRAFFARNED NIXA
57 Pan screw M4 <6 TR T ANDELY MXE
58 Truss screw MAX10 FERA b3 APFRD HXT0
59 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 (With washers) [RBAMAI R ¥5X 15 (EES {RERT
60 Truss screw M3 x8 TERF RS ANRD WIXE
61 Pan head tapping screw B tight MIX5[TFAMIRES v BE A I MIXE

T Ubd429




06-3 Thread guide(Z15)
#(215) e

5

Ja
0’3)) s

BEVT-Z1301CA

0e0428



06—3 Thread guide (Z15)

a8 (Z15)

ITEM L 1ST No DESCRIPTION ®E&R%& Ty NOTE
1IfRV240100 |Felt frame(DSH-ZQ) . Z b h#: (DSH-Z0) 1
2RV 240110 |Felt(DSH-ZQ) 7k I (DSH-20) 1
3/PG240040 |Thread collar base (¥5-215) F#eOA—2R (V§-215) 1
4A9012438 |Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) ZiMHRXEBRA—Y 2
5lRD240154 |Dial tension a’ssy (DS) &4 JLH BT (D) 15
6lRR240510 (Thread spring adjusting plate FBUT AR RER 1%
IIHT240290 [Tension wheel a'ssy Firaahd — LAY 15
8|IRR240300 (Tension a"ssyi{DS) FITFASSY (0S) 15
9IKN54 0510 |Tension wheel nut Friavkd—~hFy b 15

1HT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk (Y| FR@mEs¥—F1RZ 0N 158
1MHT240180 |SM-nut MFw b 15
12IRR240390 [Number label BERSA 1
13}PG24001 0 (Tension base case a’ ssy (V5-Z15} Firien By —3R Assy (¥5-215) 1
14RV240040 |Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) HEAFL— b - L DSH-20) 1
15RV240050 (Thread puide plate lower (DSH-ZQ) HEATL— b - F DSH-Z0) i
16/RV240091 |Spenge rubber {DSH-2Q) AL T4 DSH-2Q) i
17TRV24006 2 |Second thread guide plate {DSH-ZQ $25%%M 7 L — b (DSH-2Q) i
18[EBY0 2610 |B560 - switch board with thread detec|s8sto - 15&stRBFR 1 v FHIE i
19/EBY 01625 |H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842 16575 v br—F 1
200lRR240330 |Switch board fixed base AA v FHBARRE A —Z (DS} 2
21{PG24 0020 |Tension base cover {V§-Z15) Tl q B A— VS-215) 1
22(A9068032 |FCW clamp (FCW-26) FCWZ 527 (FOW-26) i
23lRV240081 |Tension base bracket - L (DSH-ZQ) Fwiea YEA—R - LDSH-10) 1
24/[RV 240071 |Tension base bracket - R (DSH-ZQ) F i HA—2 - RDSH-2Q) 1
25|MP 240000 |Tension bhase a’ssy(VS-Z15) Fiabt Assy (V5-215) 1
51 Flush screw M3IX8 FFEARFMARL MIXB
52 Truss screw M3x14 TFER I RNFT WX 14
53 Truss screw M3 X5 TR b F RN WIXE
54 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AEFy b M/64 RS /BRI
55 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 ABFALAI - M2x3
56 Flush screw M4X3 SHEREIAGR S MAXE
57 Pan screw M3x4 FEARFF DX NIXY
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3IXG|+FR{tF<We v 7 8BS 4 I ¥IxB
59 Hex. nut M4 | ABEFv kM IHE
60 Truss screw M4X10 TFRT B F MR WX
61 Hex. socket bolt MEX15 (Nith washers) |[/RARMHRIL b WsX15 (FEESR, rRESR)

11} 030226



07 Color change

BEX

BEVT-23/213/215 01CA



07 Color change
B
iITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION e Q'Y NOTE
1IMN 2500 30 |Color change caver &RADK— 1|23
MK2500 70 [Color change cover Bz hN— 1 |z9/215
2lA901006 3 |Miniature bearing EoF T EWIN 2 (z3
5[z
8 (Z15
JIKX 330160 [Connecting roller shaft p b pmpa) ] 2\z3
5129
8 |z15
4MN3 30010 |Connecting block{Z3) EEIOw s (1D 1|23
MF 330020 |Connecting block{Z9) BMEIOV L (19) 1 |29
MG3 30010 |Connecting block{Z15) "ETRy s (215) T |215
5/KX 330280 |Connecting base plate(Z9} MER—A T b— b (18) 1 |ze
MG 330000 |Connecting base plate(Z15) A=K T L= (115) 1 215
6MG 330090 |Manual connecting shaft FEMEL 2 b 1
7IMG3 300 6 0 |Color change motor bracket BRAE—F—FSTv b 1
8|lMG 330110 [Colorchange motor(TS3617N111E24) Bl E—&— (TSIE1TNI11E24) 1
9IMG 330040 |Color change cam connecting shaft SRAh AR Y7 b 1
MG 330030 (Color change cam iz i A 1
NMA9010109 |Polyester slider(STW-FT150) RURS A4 — (STH-FF150) 1
12IMG 330050 |Color change base BRAN—R 1
13|]A9011 241 |bU bush with flange (MB1510-23FDU) S EDUS v & 2 (MB1510-23FDU) 1
14/IMG 330080 [Color change set collar BRIty bhS— 1
15{MF510010 |Potentiometer(M-22E10-050) AT virg A= — W-22E10-050) 1
16/lMG 3 3 00 7 O |Potentiometer fixed plate RF o ar—g—BFTIL— 1
17 IMH2 501 30 |Upper shaft cover(L) LA - (U 1
18iMH2 500 2 0 |Upper shaft cover Lhh— 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M4X8 AREBRGTS I MXE
52 E-ring &3 EENkMR ¢3
53 Hex. socket bolt MGX25 RAEAMFHILE WEX25 20/Z15
54 Hex. nut M§ Il ABEFu bk MG IE
55 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 ARAEFMHELE M5x18
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 30 AEFYFAIL - MEX30
57 Hex. socket bolt MAX8 {With nylon) FUBIUAIL - WX B {1 O
58 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 (With washer] |A<BFUAILE MX12 (FES /ARERM)
59 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 (With washer) |[FSBAEAIL L MIXE TS /BRI
60 Hex. socket set screw{Flat point) M4X7<EITIESHFL (Tl MX10
61 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 FRERAAN - MEX16
62 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) MBXJmriihibss s (KIEHs%E MEXB
53 Truss screw M4X8 (Black chromate) |TERE MRS MXEIREIAA-H)
64 Nylon washer (d4X ¢3X1t1) FAOYD v —lgdX 8%t
65 Truss screw Mo5X8 +27UF S ANFR D M5XE
66 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 (With washer) |FfuRfdstin b M3xE8 (RES AXERH)
L4 oldes




08 Drive

1)

54

BEVT-Z23/729/715 01A

060428



08 Drive
EEEh

ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION HSR4% QY NOTE
11A90202 31 |Timing belt{10055M440) 4 TR0 - (100850440) 1
2(MF310001 |Main shaft motor drive pulley(®10,p18) EHE—5—REH7— 1 — (@10, Pi8) 1
3IMH3 10001 |Main shaft motor base plate EWE—F—R—ATF— | 1
4MF 510030 [Main shaft motor(90W 4P PHASE3) HEHET—% — (90 4P PHASE3) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6X8 FRERAL - M6X8
52 Hex. socket flush bolt M§x<25 FUBAFIAIL b MGX 25
53 Hex. socket bolt M8:X20 (With washers) [/B7fAIL - MaX20 [FIES /iREES{)
54 Hex. nut M6 | AAFy b M6 1K

L4




-1 Pantograph drive A (Z3

1

10A-

PEHACZS)

BEVT-Z3 01CA



T0A—1-1

Pantograph drive A(Z3}

BERENA (Z 3)

ITEM LI1ST Mo DESCRIPTION 2% Q1Y NOTE
IIMN7 30070 |Clamp arm(L) 25277 —A 1
2IMN7 30050 [Connecting shaft MEL L7 b 2
3JA9012087 |DU~bush(DUBGS0S) N v i (DUBOEDE) 2
4A9012164 [Thrust washer(R-TW0815) N—0O2R5 b7 v iv— R-THOBIS) 2
5IMN7 30040 [Joint bracket PadA b ISy b 1
6lA907 4050 [Speed controler(SC4-M5A) RAE— K3y kO35 {§04-¥5A) 2
TIA9073094 [ligcylinder{CBDA20 X 20-7) S 4 — (CBDAZO X 207} 1
8IMN7 30060 |Clamp arm{R) ZSUFF—AR 1
$IMN 7 302 40 |Connecting bracket TSy b . 1

10]A9 012453 |Parallel pin B type( 10X 26,545C hardenin{*E4T 2 B3 (¢ 1026, S45C1%A) 2

11M]A9012452 [Thrust washer(R-TW1020) AN—OYRSA+T v~ R-THI020) 2

12|IMN7 300 2 0 |Clamp pantograph base bracket LSTREFRTSTY b 1

13|MN7 30250 ([Clamp pantograph safety stopper LSLTRBER b yri— 1

T4IMN7 30110 ([Clamp lower pantograph(70 X 110} ST THTOX1D 1 [rox110
MN730120 |Clamp lower pantograph(30 X 140} &5 7 T (90X 140} 1 |90 140
MN730130 |Clamp lower pantograph(120 X 100) &S 7 THN20%100) 1 [120% 100

15|MN7 30310 [Clamp pantograph felt(L=124) 25 TRT 2 L=124) 1 |7ox110
MN7 30320 |[Clamp pantograph felt(L=154) 2787 2 L=154) 1 [90x 140
MN7 30300 |(Clamp pantograph felt(L=114) SSyTRZ I =114 1 120 100

16lMN 7 300 3 0 |Clamp pantograph bearing block b 0 < Ty o n D 2

17(A9011136 |DU-bush(DUB1012) DU i 2 (DUB1012} 2

18|A901 2437 [Knobnut{¢32M6) J7Fw (32 W6 4

T9IMN7 3001 0 {Clamp pantograph attachment LGS IRTEYF AL 1

20/[MH7 30041 |Product pantograph attachment{DT-ZN)  |BBR&7# vF AL - OT-N 1

211A9 019080 |Slpstop tape(IR04-5091) F YT~ (KRO4-5081) 1

51 Hex. socket set screw (Cup point) MAX{ABARMESF (<I1Fhs%) Mx4

52 Hex. socket button bolt M5X15 AEFULHRS L b M5XI5

53 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 AEFRFRL - MEXI0

54 Hex. socket bolt M4XGE AEARERIL b WXE

5% Hex. socket flange Bolt MEX10 RERGZSYPMA - WEX10

56 Hex. cap nut (I} M5 AE&EFy 3R N5

57 Hex. socket flush bolt M5X15 ABAFIAIL - M5X15

58 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 ARERFHRL - WX

59 Plain washer(Medium circle) Nominal size 8 |FEES (i) FEIAS

[H:) 040505




10A-1-2 Pantogroph drive A (Z3
BEDA(23)

BEVT-Z301CA

060429



1T0A—1—-2

Pantograph drive A(Z3)

HEEEHA (Z 3)

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION H&R%& 0Ty NOTE
1IMN730140 |Joint arm(70X110) Cadyhb7—L{10x110 1 [70x110
MN730150 [Joint arm(90 140) ZadyhF—400X140 1 [s0x140
MN730160 [Joint arm(120 X100} Fad b7 =A020X100 1 [120x 100
2IMN7 30230 |Joint pin PET S N 10
IIMNT7 30260 [Clamp upper pantograph stopper GSro LR v~ 3
AIMN7 301 70 |Clamp pantograph twist spring gZTHRCYER 5
5IMN7 30080 (Clamp upper pantograph{(70X110) 57 LR T0x 0 1 [rox110
MN7 30090 |Clamp upper pantograph{90 X 140) &5 7 T3 190X 140} 1 [90%140
MN7 30100 |Clamp upper pantograph{120x100) 257 ER020x100) 1 [120% 100
GIMN7 301 81 |Clamp pantograph leaf spring L=71 2T TRiRER =T 2 |rox110
MN7301 91 (Clamp pantograph leaf spring L=87 5 TR L=8T 2 [90x140
MN730211 |[Clamp pantograph leaf spring L=119 T 7RABIER =119 2 [120x 100
fIMN7 30201 |Clamp pantograph leaf spring L=103 &2 TRERITR =103 4 |70X 110,120 X 100
MN7 30221 |Clamp pantograph leaf spring L=135 2T TRRIER L=135 2 [90x 140
8MN7 30650 |Clamp upper pantograph rubber(L=70) RYkH— 1
NMMN730600 iR by = {L=11) 2 |70+110
MN730610 HRIARR b st~ {L=6T) 2 {g0x140
MN730630 WAARR k= {L=119 2 |120x 100
MNMN7 30620 HIIRR by st— (L=103) 4 [70%110,120x 100
MN730640 HRAVRA by ri— (L=135) 2 |#0x 140
12/IMN7 30380 |Joint arm{For 9cm circle pantograph) Daqdy b7 —254 QemiLiR) 1 |9%em
MN7 30390 |[Joint arm{For 12cm circle pantograph) a7 =4 l12enAiR) 1 |12em
13IMN7 30350 |[Clamp upper pantograph stopper SRR b uri— 1 |%em.12cm
(For circle pantograph} (A
14/MN 7 30 3 30 |[Clamp upper pantograph H5T LR 1 [5em
(For 9cm circle pantograph) (9cmiLieEt
MN7 30340 |Clamp upper pantograph DS T L 1 12em”
(For 12em circle pantograph) (12emhdsA)
15IMN 7 304 00 |For circle pantograph rubber(L=76} AR Z 31— (L=T6) 2 |9em
MN7 30410 |Forcircle pantograph rubber{L=96} AR S /5— (L=96) 2 |12cm
16|MN7 304 20 |For circle pantograph rubber(L.=156) AHR 55— (L=158} 2 |sem
MN7 304 30 |Forcircle pantograph rubber(L.=186) A S5 (L=186} 2 [12em
51 Hex. socket flange bolt MGX10 REAEZS YDA MEX10
52 Hex. nut (1} M3 AEmFy b (1 M3
53 Truss screw M3X6 THEIUT RS AMRE MIXE
54 Truss screw M3IX8 TEUF RS AMR MIXE

G4

Oal475




10A-1-3 Pantogroph drive A (Z3)
BEDA (Z3)

‘k

BEVT-Z301CA

060428



10A—1-3 Pantograph drive A(Z3)
BERENA (Z 3)

ITEM LIST He DESCRIPTION H&a% Ty NOTE
1MA907 41 37 |Filter regulater(FR150-01-BG-F1) 24 B F o le—# (FR150-01-BG-F1) 1
21A907 5144 |Quick joint(T54-01M) Ay SRF (154-01M) 2
3IIMNT7 30370 |Piping unit bracket RE1I—_v r7S4 v 1
4A9075145 [Quick joint(UT4M) A v RF (UTaM 1
5/A9075080 [Quick joint(TL4-M5M) T4 v HRF (TL4-H5H 3
6|A9074136 |Silencer(AN120-M5) A LSt — (AN120-45) 1
TJA907 2046 [Magnetic valve(SY]324R-6M-M5) BHEH (SY1324R-6M-H5) 1
8§|A9075147 |Quick joint{TS4-M3M) T4y SBF (T54-MIM 2
9JA9 07 2045 [Magnetic valve(010-4E1-21-DC12V) RS (010-4E1-21-DC12V) 1

1WA90751 46 |Quick joint{TL4-M3M) 4w ZEEF (TL4-MIM 1
MAIOTSE1 17 [Tube(Us-W) Fa—F Ud-W 1
120lA9075120 |Coupler{CAL 22PF) Hw 75— (CAL 22PF) 1
13]A9075121 |Quick joint{TS4-02) 2 v ZREF (154-02) 1
14/A 9052093 |Foot switch(OSHIDEN OFL-SA-M4 1.5M) |2 FAA ¥ F (F LT 0FL-SA-W4 1. 5M) 1
15/A905 2092 |Foot switch(KFULB) 7% bRA 9 F (KFULB) 1
i6|RD7 10310 |Spool holder tube(DB2-6X4) U TF 2 —7 DB2-6%4) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 (With washers) [FREAMAL b HEX10 FRES, /R ERHH)
52 Truss screw M4X8 (Black chromate) [+AHMSAMNERS WXBREIOA—])
53 Truss screw M3x12 TFERI RS RDFY MEX12
54 Hex. nut (1) M3 By b (1 M
55 Pan screw M3x12 TEREF DR HIXI12
56 Truss screw M3x3 Mt b S AMRS NIXE
57 Truss screw M4X10 +ERAE b S AMRT MEXTD
58 Hex. nut {1) W4 ABFv O M

] 040305




2 Pantograph drive A

10A—

FE A

12

060428

BEVT-ZN/ZQ 01CA



T0A—-2 Pantograph drive A(Z9/Z15)
HERENA (Z9,/715)

ITEM L 1ST HNo DESCRIPTION Z&E Ty NOTE
1IJAS 012437 |Knobnut(¢$32M86) 27 Fw k(32 M6) 4
2(MH7 30100 [Product pantograph stay a’ssy BRERT—Assy 1 [250x250

MH7 30130 |Product pantograph stay a’ ssy(oo+430) |BB#RF—Assy (300430} 1 |250< 400
3)IMH7 30030 |Product pantograph hold spring(l) (m&gmz kL 1
4MH73 0060 [Arm bracket hold spring HERmA 3 2
5/LA730610 |Positioning pin @ RAN b 2
BIMH7 30071 |Slide plate (DT-ZN) RS54 RF Le— b DT-IN 2
7IIMH7 30020 |Product pantograph hold spring(R)  |MSHdEZ/ %R 1
§MH7 30110 |Pantograph stay main body bracket BRATF—FBISrv b 1 {250 250

MH7 301 40 |Pantograph stay main body bracket BRT7—FET 74 v - 1300:430) 1 |250¢ 400
9IFR92240240A380A |Product pantograph 240 X 240 a’ssy(P=380) |52REsai% 240240 Assy {P=320) 1 |2s0 %250

FR92300430A520A {Product pantograph 300X 430 a'ssy(P=520) |FEat&# 300X 430 Assy [P=520) 1|250¢ 400

10{MH7 30080 |Product pantograph spacer{DT-ZN} BB A=Y DT-2) 2 |250x 250
MH7 30150 |Product pantograph spacer(V=400) B F A A — 1 (¥=400) 2 |250< 400

1MMH7 30041 |Product pantograph attachment(DT-ZN)  |BR&7&F wF A2 - DT-IN 1 1250 250
MH7 30160 |Product pantograph attachment{(V=400) MERT & o F A - ¥=400) 1 |250 %400

51 Truss screw M3X38 A FSRDRT W8

52 Truss screw M3X4 AT T RNES MIXS

53 Hex. nut M4 It Py b WA 3K

54 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) MAXAMAFILHF (FH) MAx8

55 Hex. cap nut M3 Il Sy b M3 3T

56 Hex. socket flush bolt MaX15 AR b N5X15

(4 Ubl4Za




10B Pantogroaph drive B

A58

13

10

-

\' o8

54

11

L

® 56

BEVT-23/29/715 01CA

060428



10B Pantograph drive B
HERBB
ITEM  L1ST No DESCRIPTION 3RR Q' Ty NOTE

1IMH4 80110 |H-shaft unit joint bracket(L) Hipar=y hZgd s b ISy L) 1
2IMH4 800 3 0 |H-shaft motor drive pulley HEbE—# —BR8Y S —U — 1
JIIHH481980 (419 clamp G198 EST 1
4/A9011236 [Pillow block(SBPP 201F) EA—Fnw & (SBPP 201F) 1
5MH4 80050 |H-shaft connecting shaft Higlid s v 7 1
6|A9020208 |Timing belt(200S5M,850mm) FA Z 2 AL b (200858, 850nm) 1
IIMH4 80090 [H-shaft belt clamp plate Hg~IL b oS F - 1
8/A901 2164 |Thrust washer(R-TW0815) N—AYZASA b7y -~ [R-THIBIS) )i
99MH 4 8 00 4 0 |H-shaft motor timing pulley HAE—9 —H#T—U— 1
10MH4 8 00 7 0 |H-shaft holder HE v 7 bR — 2
MMH4 80270 |H-shaft adjust plate A7 v A -7 L—k 2
12|MH4 8 0 0 80 |H-shaft housing a’ssy Hbh/ N 355027 hssy 1
13lA9011245 |Guide holder{SF10 g6~350L) Ha B 7 | (SFI0 g6-350L) 1
14/MH4 801 20 |H-shaft belt tension shaft H@AJLbF gy T b 1
15|MH4 8 01 30 |H-shaft belt tension bracket HBAI b Fa Sy b 1
16/MH 4 80020 [H-shaft base bracket(L) HRAR—Z2 7345 kL) 1
17|MH4 801 40 [H-shaR unit adjust stay HEO=y b7 Y+ R FAF— 3
18]A9 011103 |[Slide bearing metal bush(SMZ10-20) FARUBIASNT v 2 (SH110-20) 2
19A9011123 |Felt seal(FLM10) Z k=L FLNIO) 2
200A9 012051 [E-ring o6 E B bk sh% (VR I2EE6) 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x12 B/ M2

52 Hex. nut M5 REFY NS

53 Hex. socket bolt M8X15 FEFUSHIL b MEX15

54 Hex. sacket bhalt M4X15 ARBARIL - MX15

55 Hex. socket button bolt M4>12 ABAATHS il b Mx12

56 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 FREAGAIL - X2

57 Hex. socket bolt MoX12 AEFAFAIL b M5XT2

58 Hex. socket bolt MEX15 AL b NEX15

59 Hex. socket bolt ME6X14 (With washers) [FRAZUHABNL b M6X14 (FES /REEH

i alizef




10C Pantograph drive C

BEVT-Z3/729/715 01CA

060428



10C Pantograph drive C
HERE C

ITEM L1 ST No DESCRIPTION s QTyY NOTE
1{MH480161 |H-shaft origin point detector plate HEF SR 7 - 1
2IMH4 801 00 |H-shaft unit joint bracket(R) Hgazw h¥g4 Y 757y MR 1
IHH481980 |19 clamp EALE DR 1
4MH4 80030 [H-shaft motor drive pulley HEAE— 5 —5REh 7/ — 1) — 1
5/A8020208 |Timing belt(20055M. 850mtn) &4 Z A0 (200858, 850mm) 1
6lMHA4 800 9 0 |H-shaft belt clamp plate LIRS b b A VEE 1
TIMH 4 800 4 0 |H-shaft motor timing pulley W E—~& =B 7V — 1
8/A9012164 [Thrust washer(R-TW0815) =R RS A Ty ¥ — R-THISIS) 2
9A9 011246 (LM guide (2RSR1SMZUU+350L) LM | (2RSRTSMZUL4350L) 1
10{MH 4 8 006 0 [H-shaft connecting coupling HEhRE o AU 2/ 1
11{MH 4 802 9 0 (Pluse motor double shaft TS3630N1208E10 |/ /bAE~+ — W#h TSI63ONI 208210 1
12lEBY 02710 |Orgin point sensor(DT) Btz ot — (T 1
13)MH4 8 0151 |H~shaft origin point sensor bracket WRSEE—7S55y b 1
14iMH4 8 01 40 |H-shaft unit adjust stay Hi1=y h7 S+ R FRAT— 3
15/A901 1249 |[Flange unit(SBPFL 201) 75 URa=y b (SBPFL 201) 1
16|MH 4 800 10 |H-shaft base bracket(R) HR—R 757w R 1
17TIMHA4 801 2 0 |H-shaft belt tension shaft HER AL T g e 2 1
18(MH 4801 30 |H-shaft belt tension bracket Hig S b F oo a » TSy b 1
189/A9012051 |E-ring &6 E B3O (FF 7RG 2
51 Hex. socket balt M3X10 FREAAHL B HIX1D
52 Hex. nut M5 AEFub M5
53] . Hex. socket bolt M3x8 (Kith nylon) REFUHRIL - WIXB (31 DA
54 Hex. socket holt M4X15 AREARRIL S Mx15
55 Hex. socket bholt MAX15 AEARERL - XI5
56| Truss screw M3x8 +FAF b T RDRT MIXE
57 Hex. socket holt M4x8 REARLHENL S HiXE
58 Hex. socket bolt M5X12 ARARMARNL b MEX12
59 Hex. bolt MaX12 AEAIL - W5X12
80 Hex. socket bolt MBEX14 (With washers) {RBRAIL b MEX 14 (FEER /iREEGRA)

3 UoldZy




060428

31
el

S
4‘i

(7

2 ; /
Vo

10D Pantograph drive D
#HEED

BEVT-Z23/29/715 01CA



10D Pantograph drive D
HERE) D
ITRM| L I1ST Mo DESCRIPTION %RE gy NOTE
IIMH250032 |V-shaft pantograph cover Va1~ 1 (250250
MH250160 |V-shaft pantograph cover {V=400) VA /i — (v=400) 1 [250 %400
2(MH 480262 |V-shaft origin poini detector plate |VEBRAIREZ L — b (57250 1 [250 250
MH4 80341 |V-shaft origin point detector plate |VEESBFT L — bk 5T400) 1 |260400
3IMH480230 |Belt clamp RWhESwT 1
4/MH480221 |V-ghaft base plate ViR—2 7L —b 1 {250 X250
MH4 80330 |V-shaft base plate (V=400 VA —2 7 L — |- (=400} 1 [250%490
51A901 1247 |LM guide (2RSR1ZMZUUH4TOL) LM A 1 (ZRSR1ZMZVUH470L) 1 [250x 250
A9011275 |LM guide (2RSR1ZMZUU+620L) LMA ¢ | (2RSR1ZMZULHG20L) 1 |256:x 400
6l/MH2 5004 2 [|V-shait pantograph support cover Ve ED /S — 1
TIMH 4802571 [V-shalt origin point sensor brackel VWR&RI¥—FZ4vh 1
BIEDYO0 0270 [Origin point sensor (DT} FAhAYESTY (GP1ATSE) 1
9IMH4 8017 2 |V-shait LM base bracket (L=250} VEILMAN — R T 54w b (L=250) 1 [250% 250
MH480301 {V-shalt LM base bracket (3T=400) VEILMA —2 7 54w b {ST=400) 250 X 400
0MH480210 (V-shalt timing pulley brackel VLB S~ U — TS5 b 1
i1/IMHA4 80280 [Pluse moter single shaft TS3624N1309E8 |SARE—#— F#h T53624N1309E8 1
12/IMH480201 [V-shaft motor bracket VIl E—8—FSrv b 1
13}MH4 80240 jV-shait belt tension shaft VBRJL b a v 2 1
14MH4 80190 |V-shaft motor timing pulley VIR E—& — LB S — Y- 1
15/A2020209 |Timing belt (100S5M, 950mm) &4 Z A+ (10085K, 550mn) 1 |250 280
A9020207 |Tining bell (10055¥, 1350mn) FA 22 AL I+ (100S5M, 1350mm} 1 [250400
I6/A9013077 |Set collar(SCS13104) £y hhS— (50513104 1
ITIMH4 80180 [V-shalt motor drive pulley Vi E— —FEE =) — 1
18§A9011250C [Flange unit (UFLOB) 7Frsazy kWFLGY 1]
19/A9012051 [E-ring ¢6 E BAE 540 (PR L 26 1
51 Truss screw M3X3 (Black chromate} +27UF RS AN BXIBEIOA-N
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ABEAAHL - MIXE
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 16 FAFHAIL  NEX1S
54 Hex. socket bolt M3x5H (Rith nvlon)  |S&AEAIL L MIXE {1 T4
95 Hex. socket butten boll M5X10 v Hicp g S S U ]
a6 Truss screw M3x8 TR SRR B
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 FAEARERL R WX
58 Hex. socket bolf MAXI0 FRETUTAN  M4X10
59 Hex. socket bolt M5X45 FREAFHHRNL + M5X45
60 Hex. cap nut M6 II bavto o T G
61 Hex. sockel bolt M4X12{With washers) |RBFREHRA b WX 12 (FES ARERH]
62 Hex. sockef button bolf MAX12 RERHRS WHL b Mx12
63 Hex. nut M4 BTy M
G4 060428




11 Control

W

51

BEVT-23/29/713 C1CA

060428



11 Control
il

ITEM L1 ST HNo DESCRIPTION R Q1Y NOTE
1NEBY02720 [Conling fan OT #7701 1
2IEBY 02620 |BEDT driver hoard 8720 BEDT KSf/8—s—K 8720 1
JEBY 02630 {lnverter (FR-S510W-0. 1K-28} 8740 o 2275—4% (FR-S510W-0. 1K-28} 8740 1 |toov

EBYO2670 [Inverter (FR-S520S-N0. 1K-28) 8251 o »ri—% (FR-55208-N0. 1K~28) 8251 1 |200v

4|JEBY 02661 |Switching power supply{DC48V) LEP1S0F-4 X wF > 478 DC48Y) LEP150F-48 1
5/EBY 02650 {Switching power supply{DC24V) JAW24-6R]A A o F > & Bl DC24V) JAW24-6R3 i
6(EBY0 1710 lEmergency stop switch (HW1B-V40) S 18- SW (W 1B-V40) 1
TfIEBY 02640 (BEDT power unit 8730 BEDT /A7—1=w h 8730 1
S§|EAY 092 2A1 {BEVT automat BEVT A—bhww b 1
9/A9054054 |Compact flash 32MB AVNRO BT S yioa 3B 1
51 Truss screw M4Xx35 TR DS RNFT WX 35
52 Hex. nut M4 ATy kM
53 Truss screw M3X6 {Black chromate) TR S RNET MIXG(BELIOX— )
54 Hex. socket bholt M4X10 A FAEAIL b MAX10
55 Truss screw MAX8(Black chromate) |+FAHFSRMRY Mxs@BEIOA— N
56 Truss screw M3 X8 +ERT B SANRT KIXE
57 Truss screw M3X8{Black chromate) TEAGFSRPRT BXEBEIOA— N
58 Hex. sacket flange bolt M4X10 REARE TS LN B MX10

) Ubldis




12-1 Accessories(Z3

R (Z3) g5t

BEVT-Z301CA

060428



12—1 Accessories (Z3)

ftEm (Z3)

ITEM L1 ST HNo DESCRIPTION e Ty NOTE
1IMN710010 |Thread guide plate a’ ssy EfHA T L — bAssy 1
2lHT 2404 8Q [Thread collar(For spool holder,white) O RETHAR 4
JIRD7 10120 [Thread roll tube holder FHilF o —F NS — 1
4HP 241430 [Second guide for spool holder 2 EARUTHEA 3
5IMN7 10020 |[Thread guide plate EAHHA KT L= 1
BIMNT7 10030 |Pillar i 2
TIKF710390 (Spool holder felt(8X34X 70 RET I b BX34X TN 5
BIHT 710000 |Spool holder pin ke 5
9IMN7 10040 |Spool holder base bracket RUTR-RAT S5y 1

10|A2012404 [E-ring ¢8 E Bk (FF H1ER) 2
1IMH7 10051 [Gel{30X30Xt6) 240 (30X 30t} 4
12lIMH7 10010 (Spool holder support stay I THHAT— 1
51 Truss screw M3X10 FERAF I RMFD WEXI0

52 Hex. socket bolt MBX25 (With washers) |FfardtA b Mox 25 BEES AFESM

53 Hex. socket bolt M5<20 (Nith washers) [Rfarian b Mox20 (FEES: /43 ERT)

54 Hex. socket bolt M5X12 (With washers) |ABAREHL b MEX12 (LS /AFER

55 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 (With washers) |FEB7EARL b MEX 15 IFEE /HESH)

L4 041505




12-2 Accessories(Z9)

FEmM(Z9)

1—]

un
]

.
VI

BEVT~Z90ICA

060429




12—-2 Accessories (Z9)
FER (Z9)

ITEM L1 ST No DESCRIPTION BRG ¥TY NOTE
1IMHT7 10020 (Spool holder a’ssy(DT-ZN) 3 Thssy DT-ZN 1
2IMH7 10030 [Thread guide plate(DT-ZN) HEATL— b 0T-IN) 1
3IIHP 241 4 30 |Second guide for spool holder IDOERIATHERA 9
4RD710340 (Guide base(15 needles) HA KR—Z {1581 2
5|RD710330 (Thread guide base E#HAAER=2 5
6)RD710380 (Number seal ERL- ) 1
TIRD710361 (Spoal holder pillar B L=330 I TEEB L=330 2
8IRD710351 (Spool holder pillar A L=270 FIUTERA L=270 2
9IMH 7 1 00 4 0 |Thread guide guide plate(DT-ZN} WA A K7L — b OT-IN) 1

WKF7 1038980 |Spool holder felt (8X34X ¢70) U7 I 8X34X 4 70) 16
MHT710000 (Spool holder pin HUE 15
f2IRD710321 [Spool holder base(15 needles) HUTA—A 55 1
13IMH7 10003 |Spool holder hase bracket RUTA—RISrv b 1
14MH710010 (Spool holder support stay FUTHIMAT— 1
15)IMH7 10051 |Gel{30X30X16) 1 (30X 30 16) 6
51 Truss screw M4 10 {Nith mech) FFERE S AMRD MXI0 (A v &I
52 Truss screw M5X12 {fith mech) +FAN b SAMRD MEX12 Ay 2T
53 Hex. nut M4 REFyb M
54 Pan screw M3X10 FFERfEFRDRT B0
55| Truss screw MGX12 PRI AR NEX12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X12 (Kith washers) |REARAEHLF MGX12 CEES /iR B
57 Hex. socket bolt MBX25 (With washers) |FREFFFAIL b MBX25 (FEESR /ihEBEAT)
58 Hex. socket bolt MGX15 (With washers) [A&rf4N b MEX16 (TER /RESM

G4 60428




12-3 Accessories(Z13)

T (Z15)

BEVT-Z1301CA

060429



12-—3 Accessories (Z15)
1@ (215)

ITEM L 1ST No DESCRIPTION M54 Ty NOTE
1IMP710000 |Sponl holder a’ ssy (VT-Z15) FeIITAssy WT-115) 1
2IRD710370 [Hose hold bracket H=AkHRE 1
3IRD710340 |Guide base(15 needles) HA BA—Z (158 2
4RD7 10330 |Thread guide base LA RR=2 5
5|RD710380 |Number seal BEL—I 1
GlRD710361 |Pillar B x4 2
fIRD710351 |Pillar A A 2
8K F710390 |(Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢70) FILT 2 b (BX 34X ST0) 15
9)HT 710000 |[Spool helder pin FIA L 15

10/SC710010 [Spool holder base RIAF A2 1
MRV710050 |Spool tube DB3-6X4 DB3-6x4 WRRELLF2—F Cut product EIEFM L&
14MK710010 [Spool holder base bracket {DT-ZQ) RIATR=RT S5 + OT-10) 1
15{MHT7 10051 [Gel(30X30Xt6) 441 (30X 30X t6) 6
16(MH7 10010 [3pool holder support stay HUTHBAT— 1
5 Pan screw M3x10 +RFUTF AR MIX10

52 Truss screw MBX12 +FARM S ADFD MEXT2

53 Hex. nut M4 RAFw N4

54 Truss screw MEX12 +FAR b SZPFT MEX12

55 Hex. socket bolt M5X12 (With washers) [R@ARMAUL b M5X12 (FES /i3 BER)

56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 (With washers) [RB7AMAN L MEX15 (FES /FERH)

57 Hex. socket bolt MBX25 (With washers) |/RBINfFAN b NBX25 (FFEER /UREESMY

)

Uel420



13 Lower thread roll

0
<l

:}WW \&\ Aﬂ\

@r”i/
59

Fhad

BEVT-23/Z9/7135 01CA

060429



13 Lower thread roli
ThE
ITEM L1ST Ne DESCRIPTION BRE Ty NOTE
IIMHB 2001 1 [Lower thread roll a’ssy THhEE Assy 1
2[MH6 2006 0 |Lower thread roll bracket THBEIFTUE 1
3IMHG6 201 20 |Bobbin hold screw HEVRA R 1
4A8019072 [Plain washer (4X d13xt1. 2} FEE(TU4X ¢13%11.2) 4
5)IMHB820110 |Camlever BLLIt— 1
6IMHE 20090 |Collar h5—- 2
fIMHE 20080 |Return spring Uh=—u2 It 1
83IMHB2 00 20 |Thread rolt lever a"ssy HEEELI— Assy 1
9YMH 6 200 4 0 |Thread roll shak ool 1
10[MHG6 200 30 |Thread roll lever FHEELI- 1
MMHG6 20050 (Thread roll roller HEO-5 1
12IMH6 20 0 7 0 |Rubber ring TL6 1
13IMH6 20 1 00 |Plate spring AT 1
14|[MHE 201 70 |Lower thread roll plate THRESSL— 1
15/|MH6 201 30 |Lower thread roll tensicn bracket a’ssy THRESTFUUaVTITIE Assy 123
16)MH6 201 41 [Tension for lower thread roll ThEERT DY 1
17|RD7 10120 |[Thread roll tube holder FiMFa—ThnA— 1 |z3
18|MH6 201 6 0O [Thread roll tension bracket HAEFUIITTb 1|73
19JHT 2 404 8 0 |Thread collar{(For spcol holder,white) HOURITHEB) 1 |z3
200RD7 10310 |[Spool holder tube DB2-6X 4 HRITFa—7 DB2-6x4 1|za
2ZHHT 710000 (Spool holder pin RITEY 1 |z9/215
22IMK 6 200 3 0 |Lower thread roll tension bracket a’ssy THEBETULAVISTY Assy 1 {z9/215
23/MK6 20040 [Lower thread roll tension bracket FHBETUVITST9E 1 |z9/215
51 Truss screw MAX8 (Black chromate) TR FIANRYT Ma % 8RB TOA— 1)
52 Nylon washer {¢4X $9Xt1) FAOVToTe—(dax doxtn)
53 Truss screw M3X12 +FARFFIADAY MIx 12
54 Truss screw Mdx12 AT FIRNRT MaX 12
5% Hex. nut M3 AfTyb M3
56 Truss screw M4X10 FRERFFIADEY MIX10
57 Hex. nut M4 AT Me
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 AREAFRHILE MEX 15
59 Hex. socket bolt M3x4 RARGALF MIxd
60 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 (With washers) FABFUTHIL b M4 100 H ) CRER )
T4 060428




1

N D E X

LIST Yo SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
A9010063 07 QA9013077 10D 16
A9010065 04C 18{A9014166 04C 21
A9010073 03 19(A9014167 04A-1 24
A90101069 07 1fA9014167 04A-2 21
A9010110 01B 8A9014167 04A—-3 25
A9011103 10B 18lA9014168 04D—-2 24
A9011111 01B 151A9014168 04D—1 18
A9011123 10B 19(A9014179 04D—-1 7
A9011136 10A—-1-—1 1MlA9019037 04C 15
A9011236 10B 4Ja9019071 00 13
AB011241 07 131A901907 2 13 4
A9011245 10B 13jA9019080 10A—-1-1 21
AB011246 10C NA9020207 10D 15
A9011247 10D SAD020208 10B i
A90112438 04A-2 1T|A92020208 10C i
A9011249 10C I51A8020209 10D 15
A9011250 10D 18la9020210 01B 3
A9011251 03 WBlaA9020231 08 1
A9011252 01B 21fa92052028 02C 3
A9011253 01B la9o 052078 0ZB 1
A9011275 10D b|jA9052093 10A—-1-3 14
A9012027 01A 1{A9054054 11 g
A9012051 10B JlA90560389 05 1
A9012051 10C 19(A9056040 0ZA 15
A9012051 10D 191A9056041 02cC 1
A9012053 04C 13|1A905604 2 04C 28
A9012087 10A—-1—-1 JA9059027 04D—-1 b
A9012114 02ZRB 120{A9068032 06—1 15
A9012127 04B-1 Haro068032 06—2 21
A9012127 04C ' 24A9068032 06-3 22
A9012164 10A—-1—-1 laA9 072045 10A—-1-3 9
A9012164 10B 8lA9072046 10A-1-3 7
A9012164 10C 8faA9073094 10A—-1—-1 7
A9012368 04B—-1 24[(A9074050 10A—-1-1 6
A9012404 12-1 11A9074136 10A—1-3 6
AS012421 g3 0|A9074137 10A—1-3 1
A9012433 00 IAS075080 10A—1-3 5
AS012437 10A—-1-1 1BlA9075117 10A—-1-3 11
A9012437 10A—-2 JA9075120 10A—-1—-3 12
A9012438 06—-3 NA9075121 10A—1—-3 13
A9012452 10A-1-1 1I{A9075144 10A—-1-3 2
A9012453 10A—1-1 10jA9075145 10A—-1-3 4
A9013066 02A 1]JA9075146 10A—-1-3 10
A9013071 01B 12fA9075147 10A—-1-3 3

-1




I

N b E X

LIST Yo SECTION Mo ITEM LIST No. SECTION No ITEN
EAY092A1 11 gfHS210300 02A 9
EBY01625 06—3 9YHT220061 01A 18
EBY01710 11 fHT230120 04A—1 10
EBYO02580 06—2 17HT230120 04A—2 11
EBY02610 06—3 IHT230120 04A—3 10
EBY02620 11 MHT230220 05 5
EBY02630 11 HT230251 04A—1 4
EBY02640 11 MHT230251 04A—2 5
EBY02650 11 SfHT23025 1 04A—3 4
EBY0266 1 11 JHT23026 3 04A—1 6
EBYO02670 11 JHT230263 04A—2 7
EBY02710 10C 1HT230263 04A—3 6
EDYO00270 10D HT230280 04B-—-1 27
EBY02720 11 lHT230290 04B—1 22
EBY02820 06—1 1HT230320 04B—2 27
FNO70011Q1l [04A—1 14HT230330 04A—1 5
FNO70011Q1 |[04A—2 I5HT 230330 04A—2 6
FNO70011Q1 [04A—3 4HT230330 04A-3 5
FR9224024043804 10A—2 §HT230340 04B—1 21
FRI230043045204 10A—2 WHT230410 04C 7
HB230070 03 2[HT230420 04C 29
HB230080 03 2[HT230450 04B—1 11
HB230200 04B—1 1BHT230460 04B—2 23
HB230220 04C JHT 230471 04B—1 6
HB230261 04C g(HHT230480 04B-1 16
HB230271 04C IHT230491 04B—1 7
HB230281 04C fHT230500 04B—2 25
HB230361 04C §HT230510 04B—1 14
1IB230620 03 J(HT230520 04B—1 23
HB230650 03 NHT230560 04B~—1 28
HB230800 03 10HT230620 05 6
HB240020 05 NHT230730 04B—1 8
HB240030 05 gHT230750 04B~—1 5
HB240041 05 WHET230760 04B—1 12
HH481980 10B J(HT231370 04B—2 26
HH481980 10C JHT240101 06—1 12
HP220712 01A 19HT240101 06—2 13
HP241430 12—-1 4HT240101 06-—3 10
HP241430 12—2 JlHT240180 06—1 14
HP321082 01B WHT240180 06—2 5
HP321090 01B 1BHT240180 06—3 11
HS210031 01A JIHT 240290 06—1 5
HS210051 02A flHT240290 06—2 3
HS210080 02A 19HT240290 06—3 7

HT240480 12-1 2

-2




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION No ITEM
HT240480 13 IMKN540510 06—3 9
HT250251 04A—3 HHT230251 04A—1 4
HT270063 04D—1 2|HT230251 04A—2 5
HT270063 04D-2 13KX230040 04A—2 28
HT270181 02A BKX230071 04B—1 4
HT710000 12-1 BIKX230141 04A-1 22
HT710000 12-2 ifjKx230141 04A—2 19
HT710000 12-3 JlKkx230141 04A—3 22
HT710000 13 2KxX230152 04A—1 21
KC250482 01A SIKX 230152 04A-2 18
KC270101 04C KX 230152 04A—3 21
KC271001 02A JIKX240161 04D—2 6
KC271120 02B lif[kx250080 01A 13
KC271940 02A 1Bkx250080 02A 5
KF220230 01A JKX270000 02A 21
KF220290 01A I6(KXx270010 02A 9
KF220530 01A WKxX270023 02A T
KF220710 01A KX 270050 02C 13
KF221020 01A |lKX270070 02C 15
KF230501 03 slKx270283 02A 6
KF230530 04B-1 Kx270370 02cC 7|
KF230680 03 BIKX270430 02A 20
KF230910 04A—1 KX 270490 02A 23
KF230910 04A—2 10[KX330160 07 3
KF230910 04A—3 9YIKX 330280 07 5
KF710390 12~-1 IMLAZ230080 04C 14
KF710390 12—2 W{LA230140 04C 16
KF710390 12-3 8lLA250040 01A 15
KL220070 01A 17[LaA270040 02A 16
KL220120 01A 1ffra270080 02C 16
KL220140 01A ILA270120 02C 16
KL270091 02C §ILA270150 02C 12
KL270101 02C LA270160 02C 12
KL270120 02C lfflLa7z3o0610 10A—2 5
KL270131 02C 10[MB295250 02B 4
KL270260 02cC AMB295260 02B 7
KL270450 02C TIMB295270 02B 6
KN270952 02A 10[MB295290 02B 5
KN270961 02A §IMF210070 02B 3
KN272010 02A 1YMF210080 02B 2
KN272401 02A 17MF310001 08 2
KN272401 02C 5IMF330020 07 4
KN540510 06~1 1BMF510000 01B 10
KN540510 06—2 12MF510010 07 15

-3




I

N D E X

LIST Mo SECTION Mo ITEN)] LIST Mo SECTION No ITEM
MF510020 028 fMH230180 [04B—1 2
MF510030 08 4MH230190 [04C 19
MG210050 02B gMH230200 [04B-—1 19
MG210070 02B gfMH230220 |03 14
MG330000 07 0MH240011  Jo6—2 6
MG330010 07 YMHZ40021 |o6-—2 19
MG330030 07 MH240030 [06~2 10
MG330040 07 gIMH240041 [06-—2 g
MG330050 07 1IMH240051 lo6-—2 1
MG330060 07 fMH250000 {01A 14
MG330070 07 MH250020 |07 18
MG330080 07 4MH250032 [10D 1
MG330090 07 MH250042 [10D 6
MG330110 07 §MHZ250050 [00 14
MH110004 00 12MP250010 [00 8
MH110020 00 IgMH250072 |00 5
MH110031 00 15fMH250081 |00 11
MH120002 00 IMH250091 (00 9
MH120030 fMH250101 [01B I
MH120010 00 dMH250110 [01B 16
MH12002 3 00 [MH250120 [04D-2 5
MH210023 01B gfMH250130 |07 17
MH210032 01A 12MH250140 00 10
MH210040 01A iMH250160 |10D 1
MH210050 00 ffMHZz50170 |10D 6
MHZ210060 01B 2MH250180 |04D—2 16
MH210070 00 fMHZ50190 [o4D—2 18
MH220000 01A ffMH270020 [024 4
MH230000 04A—2 iIMH270030 [02A 14
MH23001 1 04A—2 26[MH270130 [04D-—2 g
MH230021 04A—2 27[MH270140 [04D—2 10
MH230031 04A—2 2MH270150 [04D~-2 15
MH230040 04A—2 4[MH310001 |08 3
MH230052 03 sifMH3 10011 |01B 11
MH23006 1 03 39IMH310020 [01B 2
MH230080 03 slMH310022 [01B 22
MH230090 03 1MH310031 [01B 14
MH230100 04A~2 23MH310042 [01B i3
MH230110 04A-2 MH310053 |01B i7
MH230120 04A—2 29MI1310054 |01B 17
MH230130 04A—2 3lMH310060 [01B
MH230140 04B—1 f]MH310070 [01B
MH230150 04C IfIMH310091 [01B
MH23016 1 05 jMEH310100 {03 30
MH230170 04B—1 JMH3 10110 {03 - 29

-4




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION Mo ITEM LIST VYo SECTION Mo ITEM
MH480010 10C 16{MH 620030 13 10
MH480020 10B 16[MHB 20040 13 9
MH480030 10B AMHGE 20050 13 1
MH480030 10C 4MHB620060 13 2
MH480040 10B IYIMHBE 2007 0 13 12
MH480040 10C MMH6 20080 13 7
MH480050 10B HMH6 200090 13 6
MH480060 10C 10MH620100 13 13
MH480070 10B 10MH6 20110 13

MH480080 10B 12fMH620120 13

MH480090 10B IMHBE 20130 13 15
MH480090 10C fIMH6 20141 13 16
MH480100 10C AMHB620160 13 18
MH480110 10B MH620170 13 e
MH480120 10B 14MH710003 12—2 13
MH480120 10C 17IMH7 10010 12—1 12
MH480130 10B I5MH710010 12-2 14
MH480130 10C 18MH7 10010 12-3 16
MH480140 10B 17MMH7 10020 12-2 1
MH480140 10C 4[MH710030 12-2 2
MH480151 10C BMH710040 12—2

MH480161 10C WMH710051 12—2 15
MH480172 10D IMH7 10070 12-3 13
MH480180 10D A7IMH7 10080. 12—3 12
MH480190 10D 14[MH730020 10A—2 7
MH480201 10D 1I4AMH7 30030 10A—2 3
MH480210 10D 10MH7 30030 10A—2
MH480221 10D fMH7 30041 10A—1—1 20
MH480230 10D JIMH7 30041 10A—2 11
MH480240 10D 1BMH730060 10A—2 4
MH480240 10D BIMH730071 10A—2 6
MH480251 10D NMHT7 30080 10A—2 10
MH480262 10D AMH730100 10A—2
MH480270 10B 1fMH730110 10A—2
MH480280 10D 1NMH730130 10A—2
MH480290 10C 1fMH730140 10A—2
MH480301 10D JYMH7 30150 10A—2 10
MH480310 10D 12fMH730160 10A—2 1
MH480320 10D 1MH7 90000 01B 18
MH480330 10D MH7 90001 01B 18
MH480341 10D AMH7 90010 00 17
MH620011 13 IMK230010 04A—3 29
MH620020 13 8IMK230010 04A—2 30




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION Mo ITBM]| LIST N SECTION MNo ITEN
MK230020 04A—3 MN270150 [02C 13
MK230020 04A—2 3MN270160 J02C 14
MK 230030 04D—1 IMN330010 {07 15
MK230030 04D—2 IMN630010 [04D—1 3
MK 230040 04A—2 I§MN630020 [04D—1 3
MK230050 04A—2 IfMN630030 [04D—1 9
MK230080C |04C 1MN630040 [04D—1 16
MK230090 04A—2 BMN710010 [12-1 1
MK230110 04A~2 29fMN710020 f12~1 5
MK230120 03 gMN710080 [12—1 6
MK230130 03 [MN710040 [12-1 9
MK250070 07 [[MN730010 [10A—1-1 19
MK620030 13 2MN730020 j10A-1-1 12
MK620040 13 WMN730030 [10Aa-1-1 16
MK710010 12~3 MMN730040 [10A—1-1 5
MM270000 04C YMN730050 J1oAa—-1-1 2
MN230001 04A—1 1fMN730060 [10a-1-1 3
MN230011 04A—1 1IgMN730070 [10A-1-1 I
MN230020 04A—1 gMN730080 [10A—1-2 5
MN230031 04A—1 MN730090 |10A—1-2 5
MN230040 04A—1 pMn730100 |10A-1-2 5
MN230050 04A—1 MN730110 [10A—1-1 14
MN230060 04A—1 1MN730120 [10A-1-1 14
MN230070 04A—1 wMN730130 [10A~1-1 14
MN230080 04A~1 MIMN730140 [10A—1-—2 I
MN230090 05 dMN730150 [1oa-1-2 I
MN230110 04A—1 2[MN730160 [10A-—1-2 1
MNZ230120 04A—1 2B[MN730170 {10A-1-—2 4
MN240000 06—1 flMn730181 [10A—1-2 b
MN240010 06—1 JMN730191 [10A—1-—2 6
MN240030 06—1 WMN780201 [10A—1-2 7
MN240040 06~—1 gMN730211 [10A—1-2 6
MN240050 06—1 fMN730221 [10A—1-2 7
MN240070 04D—1 fMN730230 [10A-1-2 2
MN250012 04D—1 4MN730240 [10A-1-1 g
MN250020 04D-1 fMN730250 [10Aa—1-1 13
MN250030 07 [MN730260 [10A—1-2 3
MN250040 01B 4MN730270 |10A—1—2 10
MN250060 04D—1 1fMN730280 [10A—1-2 10
MN270110 04D—1 2YMN730280 [10A—1-2 11
MN270120 04D—1 IfMN730290 [10A—1-2 11
MN270130 02C 1I2MN780300 [10Aa—-1-1 15
MN270140 02C MN7303810 [10A-1-1 15




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No ITEM LIST No SECTION No. TTEM
MN730320 10A—1—1 15]RD270020 02C 14
MN730330 10A—1-2 l4RD270040 02cC 13
MN730340 10A—1—2 l4|RD710120 12—1 3
MN730350 10A~1—2 BRD710120 13 17
MN730370 10A—1-3 JRD710310 10A—1-—3 16
MN730380 10A—1-2 12[Rv710050 12-3 11
MN730390 10A—1—2 1Y[rRp710310 13 20
MN730400 10A—1-2 I5iRD710321 12-2 12
MN730410 10A—-1-2 I5iRD710330 12—2 5
MN730420 10A—1-2 IlRD710330 12-3 4
MN730430 10A—1-2 1lRD710340 12—2 4
MN730600 10A—1—2 WRD710340 12-3 . 3
MN730610 10A—1—2 WRD710351 12-2 8
MN730620 10A—-1-2 1|lRD710351 12—3 7
MN730630 10A—1-2 1RD710361 12—2 7
MN730640 10A—1—2 1IlIRD710361 12—3 6
MN730650 10A—1-2 8IRD710370 12-3 2
MP240000 06—3 2(RD710380 12—2 6
MP240020 06—2 23(RD710380 12-3 5
MP240030 06—2 4rRHZ230271 03 27
MP240040 06—2 WRH230280 03 26
MP710000 12—3 lRE230300 03 95
PE250000 04D—2 MRH230311 03 3

IrRH230320 03 12
PG240010 06—3 1BlrRH230330 03 13
PG240020 06—3 2MRH230410 04A—1 3
PG240040 06—3 IRH230410 04A-2 4
PG250000 04D—2 3lRH230410 04A—3 3
RD230060 04A—3 18RH230440 04A—1 11
RD230130 03 JRH230440 04A—2 12
RD230201 04A—3 2WRH230440 04A—3 11
RD230250 05 #RH230450 04A—1 13
RD230370 04A—1 g[RH230450 04A—2 14
RD230370 04A—2 W RH230450 04A—3 13
RD230370 04A—3 8iRH230460 04A—1 12
RD230480 04A—1 lrRH230460 04A—2 13
RD230480 04A—2 JrRH230460 04A—3 12
RD230480 04A—3 lrRH230540 04B—1 26
RD230490 04A—1 YRH230550 04B—1 25
RD230490 04A—2 JIRHH230610 03 11
RD230490 04A—3 JIRH230801 03 2
RD240154 06—1 MrRH230810 03 4
RD240154 06—2 HRN230030 03 16
RD240154 06—3 BRN230040 03 18
RD240271 04D~ 2 JgrrR230080 04C 4

=7




I

N D E X

LIST o SECTION Mo ITEM LIST No SECTION Mo ITEN
RR230090 04C ANsc230230 04A-2 18
RR230130 04B—2 18lsGz230230 04A—3 20
RR230140 04B—2 191$SG230260 05 4
RR230150 04B—2 WSG230270 04C 10
RR230240 03 23(SG230300 04C 17
RR230250 04B~2 30(SG250010 04D—2 23
RR240280 06—2 1SG250020 04D—1 1
RR240300 06—1 #SG250020 04D-2 1
RR240300 06—2 WSG250050 04D—2 21
RR240300 06—23 s{scz2500860 04D—2 22
RR240310 06—2 MsG270000 04D~ 2 12
RR240320 06—2 8(SG270000 04D—1 20
RR240330 06—2 181SG270050 04C 20
RR240330 06—3 wscG2700860 04C 29
RR240340 06—2 llsc270070 04C 23
RR240390 06—23 19scz70081 02cC 4
RR240510 06—1 lSG270090 02C 6
RR240510 06—2 flsca7o110 04C 26
RR240510 06—23 flscz270120 04C 95
RV230060 03 glscz270130 04D—2 11
RV230070 03 lscz70130 04D—1 19
RV240040 06— 3 Hlsc270140 04D~ 1 13
RV240050 06—3 5lsc270140 04D—2

RV240062 06—3 1lsc270170 04D—2

RV240071 06—3 sfscz27o180 04D—2 14
RV240081 06—3 13(SG270180 04D—1 21
RV240091 06—3 Blsyz270110 02A 22
RV240100 06—3 Ilsr230001 04A—3 16
RV240110 06—23 dsrLz30021 04A—3 17
RV250070 04D—1 flsL230031 04A—3 27
RV250070 04D—2 AfsL230040 04A—3 24
RV710050 12—-3 1llsL230050 04A—3 30
SC710010 12—3 1sL230060 04A—3 31
SF24006 1 06—2 29[s1.230080 04A~3 26
SG230000 04B—1 W[sLz230090 04A—3 32
SG230031 04B—1 18sL270000 04D—2 17
SG230180 04B—1 BlsL270010 04D—2 18
$SG230190 04B—1 1flsL270020 04D -2 20
SG230200 04A—1 16lsL270030 04D—2 19
SG230200 04A—2 95lsL270040 04D-1 11
SG230200 04A—3 HilsLz270040 04D— 2 16
SG230210 04C 1IsL270070 04A-3 15
SG230220 04A—1 lsp240080 06—1 9
SG230220 04A—2 glsuz270050 04D—1 10
SG230220 04A—3 Nsw230000 04D—2 26

-8




	img-Y05115003-192168000247-0000008744-0811051150.pdf
	img-Y06093519-192168000247-0000008753-0811060935.tif



